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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Hazard and Vulnerability Assessment 

1. Tropical Storm (TS) Sendong (International name: Washi) was the second 
tropical storm that affected Mindanao in 2011 and the 19th tropical cyclone that 
entered the Philippine Area of Responsibility (PAR) in the same year.Typhoon 
Sendong poured a usual amount of rainfall for tropical storms that hit the 
Philippines but unusual to those that hit Northern Mindanao. The Lumbia 
PAGASA Station recorded a one-day rainfall of 180.9 mm which is higher 
than the monthly average of 117 mm during December in the period 1977-
2005. The declaration of a National State of Calamity was made by President 
Benigno C. Aquino, III, on December 20, 2011, through Proclamation No. 303.  

2. Cagayan de Oro City, Iligan City and the rest of the affected areas are all 
located in an area with complex river systems related to six major watersheds. 
With the rapid and unplanned urbanization of these cities and the location of 
residential settlements in hazard-prone areas, people and communities 
became vulnerable.  

3. As of 10 February 2012, figures for all affected regions showed that a total of 
1,268 fatalities were claimed by the disaster, with 6,071 injured and 181 
reported as missing. Among the regions affected by TS Sendong, Region X 
has the highest number of casualties with 1, 206 dead, 6,036 injured, and 162 
missing. 

 
Damage and Loss Assessment 
 

4. As a whole, the total estimated damage for all sectors amount to PhP 
12,086,284,028 and the total estimated losses to the economy reach PhP 
1,239,837,773.32. Overall, the recovery and reconstruction needs amount to 
PhP 26,226,715,100 
 

5. Housing. A total damage of PhP 1,924,813,928 was estimated based on 
28,032 totally destroyed houses and 11,439 partially damaged homes in the 
four affected areas, including damage to household goods.  Loss estimates 
amount to PhP 162,329,785, which accounts only for the cost of transitional 
housing and shelter repair kits distributed to affected households. Estimated 
total damage and losses in the housing sector is PhP 3,124,579,713.  
 
Financing needs for the reconstruction and recovery of the housing sector is 
estimated at Php 7,750,145,000. This includes resettlement projects in all 
affected areas as well as the cost of land banking and site development. 
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Summary of Damage, Losses and Needs by Sector 

 
 
The housing sector prioritizes the need to provide permanent housing for the 
internally displaced population that is safe, accessible, and sustainable and 
one that will provide security of tenure for the inhabitants. There is also a 
need for judicious prioritization of beneficiaries for post-disaster permanent 
housing projects currently being constructed and in the pipeline. Another 
focus of the housing sector is the relocation of remaining communities, 
whether affected by the TS Sendong disaster or not, which are found in the 
designated “Danger Zones.” Long-term land use planning and zoning of the 

 
Sector 

 
Damage 

 
Losses 

 
Needs 

Funds 
Released 

Social Sector 
Housing 2,962,249,928 162,329,785.00 7,750,145,000 2,342,800,000
Health 6,642,591,100 27,858,988.32 27,900,000 22,620,000
Education 91,120,000 - 228,750,000 -
Total 9,695,961,028 190,188,773.32 8,006,795,000 2,365,420,000
Infrastructure Sector   
Transport Sector 260,000,000 92,300,000 755,086,000 -
Flood Control 572,000,000 - 14,441,000,000 -
Water Supply and 
Distribution Systems 230,400,000 55,000,000 169,070,000 -

Power 590,361,000 216,002,000 644,585,000 -

Telecommunications 25,075,000 2,750,000 - -

Total 1,677,836,000 366,052,000 16,009,741,000  
Productive Sector  
Agriculture 444,995,000 650,730,000 933,069,100 -
Trade, Industry and 
Services 204,748,000 - 519,000,000 -

Tourism 17,780,000 315,000 - -
Total 667,523,000 65,1045,000 1,452,069,100  
Human Recovery Needs and Cross-Sectoral Concerns  
Local Governance 
and Disaster Risk 
Reduction and 
Management 

37,139,000 32,552,000 39,461,000 -

Environment 7,825,000 - 84,118,000 -
Social Protection, 
Gender and 
Livelihood 

- - 634,531,000 25,870,000

Total 44,964,000 32,552,000 758,110,000 25,870,000
GRAND TOTAL 12,086,284,028 1,239,837,773.32 26,226,715,100 2,391,290,000
Notes:  (-) means no data given 
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affected provinces that incorporates multi-hazard risks on a systematic (as 
opposed to ad hoc) basis, particularly the highly urbanized areas such as 
Cagayan de Oro City and Iligan City, should also be undertaken by the 
respective local government units. 
 

6. Health. The delivery of health services was adversely affected by the calamity 
because of the destruction of health facilities and equipments in the cities of 
Cagayan de Oro and Iligan, and in some parts of Bukidnon and Misamis 
Oriental Provinces. The total damage is estimated at PhP 6,642,591.1. In 
terms of losses, the health sector spent an estimated amount of PhP 
27,858,988.32. Total value of damage and losses in the health sector is 
estimated at PhP 34,501,579.42. The estimated financing needs for the 
reconstruction and recovery of the sector (i.e. reconstruction/repair of health 
centers, relocation of five health centers, and repair/replacement of medical 
equipment) are pegged at PhP 27.9 million. 
 
Priority is placed on the reconstruction of affected health centers and repair 
and/or replacement of damaged equipment and machinery to hasten the 
resumption of normal health services.  
 

7. Education. TS Sendong affected a total of 30,396 students and 2,071 
teachers in the cities of Cagayan de Oro and Iligan. The combined damage of 
partially and totally damaged school buildings is estimated at PhP 77.1 
million. Various school furniture, IT equipment, textbooks and reference 
materials in the affected schools were likewise damaged and/or completely 
destroyed and are estimated to cost about PhP 14.02 million. No losses were 
reported. Total estimated reconstruction needs amount to PhP 228.75 million 
 
Result of the assessment indicates the need to prioritize the repair of partially 
damaged schools in order to bring it back to its functionality at the earliest 
possible opportunity. Those that require a shorter period to rehabilitate must 
be immediately implemented. Those that require rebuilding must be relocated 
in a safer place because of the possible reoccurrence of a similar catastrophe. 
The use of school facilities as temporary shelter and relocation sites, which 
has long been the practice in the country when a disaster strikes, needs to be 
evaluated due to the consequent losses (e.g. longer disruption of classes, 
clean up and repair costs) and impacts such practice brings about. 
 

8. Transport Sector. Transportation in the calamity affected areas of Region X, 
especially Cagayan de Oro and Iligan City was greatly hampered because of 
the damages suffered by the road networks and bridges which are very vital 
to their economy. The estimated damage to roads and bridges accumulated 
to Ph 260 million comprising of both national and provincial or local roads and 
bridges.  Of the affected LGUs, Iligan City City incurred the highest damage in 
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the transport sector, followed by Cagayan de Oro and the province of 
Bukidnon. Losses due to unexpected expenditures amounts to PhP 92.3 
million. Priority is on the rehabilitation of these roads and bridges to hasten 
the rehabilitation and recovery efforts of the other sectors of the affected 
areas. Total reconstruction and rehabilitation needs are pegged at PhP 
755.086 million. 
 

9. Flood Control. Cagayan de Oro City suffered the most in terms of destruction 
of its infrastructure for flood control and mitigation. This is because of all the 
affected areas where some do not have sufficient flood protection structures 
Cagayan de Oro City have invested heavily in these structures for the 
protection of its community and other valuable assets from flooding. The 
estimated total damage to flood control structures and drainage system in the 
affected areas amounts to PhP 572 million. 

Flood control programs and projects are proposed to be implemented over the 
medium-term and long-term period. Total recovery and reconstruction needs 
amount to PhP 14.4 billion, which accounts for more than 50 percent of the 
overall total recovery and reconstruction needs of PhP 26.2 billion. Since 
construction of such mitigating structures are very expensive and take a 
longer time to construct, medium-term activities are expected to be completed 
over a period of not more that 3 years, while long-term are expected to be 
completed over 3-year period.  
 
The primary purpose of recovery and reconstruction of flood control 
infrastructure is to improve the capacity of such structures to prevent a similar 
unfortunate event in the future. Flood control activities will be linked with the 
reconstruction and repair of roads and bridges to ensure that their 
vulnerabilities to similar disasters are significantly prevented or minimized. 
Population and economic activities and their vulnerabilities to flood will be the 
prime considerations in determining the priority areas for flood control.  
 

10. Water Supply and Distribution Systems. The biggest share of damage was 
sustained by the Cagayan de Oro Water district amounted to about PhP 157 
million, followed by Iligan City with a total amount of PhP 68 million. The 
Municipality of Manticao suffered PhP 3.0 million in damages. Losses in the 
water supply sector is estimated to reach about PhP 55 million which were 
incurred from increased non-revenue water used to supply free of charge to 
evacuation centers, on-site temporary camp and less volume of water sold to 
customers due to disruption or cut-off of service connections during the time 
that the system was not yet fully restored. 
 
The total restoration of water services is very much needed to improve health 
and sanitation in affected areas as well as reduce further losses to water 
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service providers. The total funding requirements for the recovery and 
reconstruction needs of the three for water providers is about PhP 169.07 
million. Designs in the rehabilitation of the water districts in the affected areas 
of Region X must conform to international standards. Tariffs and rates should 
not be raised until the communities affected are fully recovered.  
 

11. Power. The flash floods did not spare the power lines of electric companies. 
Poles and lines fell down as the flood scoured its foundations, and trees fell 
on the electrical lines. The total estimated amount of damages to the power 
sector in the areas affected by Typhoon Sendong has a combined amount of 
PhP 590.361 million. Because of these damages, economic losses due to lost 
revenues from unmet electricity demands reached PhP 216 million. 
 
Scope of works to undertake recovery and reconstruction needs for this sector 
include repair and full replacement of partially and totally destroyed 
transmission and distribution networks. CEPALCO was able to restore its 
services in less than a week after the typhoon. It has utilized its own funds 
amounting to PhP 136 million to repair and replace damaged equipment and 
facilities. The total reconstruction needs of the power sector amount to PhP 
644.585 million. 
 

12. Telecommunications. The telecommunications industry in Region X affected 
by Typhoon Sendong suffered an estimated damage amounting to PhP 25 
million. This was brought about by the toppling of electrical posts to where the 
telecommunications cable were attached. Landlines and cellular telephone 
services were however immediately restored. Losses in the 
telecommunication sector were incurred due to the foregone income when the 
cables were cut. However, telephone services, especially cellular phones 
were immediately reconnected. Estimates losses amount to PhP 2.75 million.  
 
To date, restoration of damaged facilities financed by their owners are almost 
done in all affected areas, thus there are no recovery and reconstruction 
needs indicated.  
 

13. Agriculture. The agriculture sector suffered damage in the form of destroyed 
fishing boats and gears, fishponds, death of livestock and lost inventory of 
agricultural produce. Damages to crops, livestock, poultry and fisheries 
amounting to about PhP 287 million were private in ownership. Several 
support agricultural support facilities/infrastructure which are public in 
ownership like irrigation, spillways and farm-to-market roads were also 
damaged. The damage to irrigation amounted to nearly Php 114 million while 
the repair costs of farm-to-market roads (those under the jurisdiction of the 
DAR) were estimated to reach PhP 32 million. Total damage is estimated at 
PhP 444.995 million, and losses reached Php 650,730,000. 
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To normalize as quickly as possible the sources of livelihood of the people 
dependent on agriculture, initial funds were released to enable farmers and 
fisher folks to resume their normal economic activities. An estimated amount 
of PhP 14.3 million was released for the distribution of seeds, fertilizer, 
veterinary medicines, repair of farm-to-market roads, etc. while PhP 2.2 
million was provided to the fisher folks for the repair or replacement of their 
fishing boats, fingerlings, payao, etc. 
 
Affected farmers and fisher folks were mostly marginal growers that cannot 
rebuild on their own without external support. Without outside support, 
agricultural growers may be exposed to onerous sources of credit.  Other 
industries which are dependent on agricultural products may experience a 
slowdown in production if supply of inputs will not recover as soon as 
possible.   Mitigation programs and projects will be identified to ensure that 
the vulnerabilities and risks to similar disasters of farmers and existing 
infrastructure assets are significantly prevented or minimized.  
 

14. Trade, Industry and Services. The calamity affected several sectors 
indirectly like the mining and quarrying industry, as well as construction, 
manufacturing, wholesale and retail, restaurants and real estate among 
others. Most of the affected businesses, if not all, are purely private. The 
government can only extend financial assistance in the form of a loan. While 
affected microentrepreneurs can be given the option to engage in other types 
or means of livelihood together with the necessary assistance in the form of 
trainings or grants. Total damage is estimated at PhP 204.748 million. An 
estimated amount of Php 519 million is needed to assist the sector in 
recovering their productive capacity. 
 

15. Tourism. As a result of TS Sendong, hotel and lodging houses experienced 
higher occupancy rates because of the needs of many affected families who 
could afford to pay for their temporary accommodations in such 
establishments. Adversely affected is the white water rafting in Cagayan de 
Oro which has gained prominence for the past several years. Its embarkation 
and disembarkation facilities as well as rafting gears and equipment have 
been destroyed. Several hotels and resort amenities have experienced 
physical destruction that needs repairs. Total damage and losses for this sub-
sector amount to PhP 18.095 million. Similar to the trade, industry and 
services sector, the damages and losses in the tourism sector are private in 
nature. Recognizing, however, the employment and income provided by this 
sector, the needs can be accommodated in the PhP 500 million that is 
proposed for the repair and reconstruction of the trade, industry and services 
sector.  
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Human Recovery Needs Assessment and Cross-Sectoral Concerns 

16. Macroeconomic Impacts. In terms of labor and employment, Typhoon 
Sendong did not have a major impact on employment in the region as no 
major employment providers have been severely affected. Based on the 
Labor Force Survey done after the typhoon as compared to pre-Sendong 
datas, the region posted an employment rate of 95.7 percent for the 1st 
quarter of 2012. Compared to the employment rate of 96.1 percent for the last 
quarter of 2011, there is only an insignificant decrease of .04 percent. 
Although the disaster did not have a devastating effect on employment, it 
nevertheless affected the livelihood of poorer families in the informal sector, 
particularly those whose small businesses are based in their own homes. 
 
There has been no significant effect of the disaster to the prices of 
commodities. The Purchasing Power of the Peso (PPP) remained at 0.74 per 
One Peso as of March 2012. 
 
Government revenue collections were not significantly affected by the 
calamity immediately after it happened. As may be seen from the overall 
revenue collection of the region which posted a 22.6 percent increase from 
Php 2.52 Billion in 2010. In terms of balance of payments, there was no 
recorded damage of any entity involved or engaged in foreign trade in the 
region.  
 
Based on the assessment made on the affected areas in relation to the 
economy of the region as a whole, the disaster did not have a devastating 
effect on the regional economy. This may be due to the fact that no major 
manufacturing facilities were destroyed. The disaster effect is however 
expected to slow down the projected growth of the economy. 
 
In terms of household impacts, negative effect of the disaster was heavily felt 
in the micro, small and medium establishments whose businesses were 
conducted or concentrated in their homes. The recovery of this hard hit sector 
is however expected to intensify once the recovery and rehabilitation 
programs and projects of the government shall have been implemented.  
 

17. Local Governance and DRRM. Local government plays a key role in 
implementing the recovery and reconstruction program and future measures 
to mitigate disaster risk. All the possible means of obtaining financing should 
be explored by local government units. Having the funding for the recovery 
and rehabilitation efforts is necessary for the LGUs to fully get back at their 
feet, and for them to be able to implement all their programs. Technical 
assistance should also be provided by the National Government to LGUs for 
them to be able to implement an effective disaster mitigation measures. 
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Disaster Risk Reduction and Management itself should be seen as a 
mechanism for enhancing overall economic, political and administrative 
governance. Total estimated damage is PhP 37.139 million while losses are 
pegged at 32.552 million 
 
For Local Governance and DRRM sectors, the focus is on governing the 
recovery process and recovery of governance systems. This means restoring 
and strengthening the governance of the recovery process and DRR through 
effective governance and using DRR to recover the normal governance 
structure, conduct and performance impacted by the disaster. Total estimated 
needs for recovery and reconstruction in these sectors are pegged at PhP 
39.461 million. 
 

18. Environment. There is a need to change development paradigms. For the 
affected areas, a properly planned and coordinated river basin-wide planning 
of interventions collectively implemented by concerned agencies or 
institutions in partnership with the community is seen as a critical measure to 
address the issues about the environment. Estimated damage in the 
environment sector is PhP 7.825 million. Losses or damage to environmental 
assets that results to a decrease in quality and quantity of environmental 
services was not estimated. Recovery and reconstruction needs amount to 
PhP 84.118 million. 
 

19. Social Protection, Gender and Livelihood. Women and children, as well as 
the elderly are the ones who are the most affected in times of calamity or 
disaster. Not only that they are exposed to risk, but they are the most 
preoccupied with so many things during calamities. While they are coping to 
being victims, they are also obliged to perform their duties in their households 
or in the evacuation centers serving their families. Efforts must be increased 
in providing them with protection from sexual harassment to physical abuse.  
 
In terms of livelihood, there is a call for institutional support from government 
and non-government organizations in terms of sustainable livelihood 
framework program and social enterprise development and the 
implementation of a focused comprehensive livelihood program for the IDPs. 
The capacity of local communities will be built at every stage of the recovery 
and reconstruction effort, with a focus on reducing vulnerability to future 
disasters. For social protection and gender, the focus is to strengthen the 
capacities of vulnerable groups in disaster risk reduction, particularly 
preparedness, and recovery through education. Total estimated needs for 
these cross-sectoral concerns amount to PhP 634.531 million. 
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INTRODUCTION 

 

Tropical Storm (TS) Sendong (international code name: Washi) made landfall in 

Northern Mindanao and dumped a large amount of rain (180.9 mm over a 24-hour 

period), resulting to flash floods that devastated the densely populated cities of 

Cagayan de Oro and Iligan. The declaration of a National State of Calamity was 

made by President Benigno C. Aquino, III, on 20 December 2011, through 

Proclamation No. 303.  On 25 January 2012, the Office of the Executive Secretary 

issued a memorandum instructing the Office of Civil Defense to conduct a Post-

Disaster Needs Assessment (PDNA) in areas seriously hit by the typhoon. 

The PDNA was led and coordinated by the Office of Civil Defense (OCD) in 

collaboration with the Regional Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council 

(RDRRMC) of Region 10 in the aftermath of the disaster. The PDNA covered only 

four seriously affected areas: Cagayan de Oro City, Iligan City, Bukidnon, and 

Misamis Oriental. This was agreed upon by stakeholders during the Orientation 

Workshop on PDNA held on 22 February 2012 at Pearlmont Hotel, Cagayan de Oro 

City. 

The PDNA aimed to assess the damage and losses in the key social, infrastructure, 

and productive sectors resulting from the typhoon in the four affected areas, 

including as much as possible those suffered by the private sector, assess the 

impacts on the economy as well as the human impacts on the affected communities 

and the cross-sectoral effects of the disaster relating to human development such a 

local governance, disaster risk reduction and management, livelihoods, social 

protection, environment, and gender. Ultimately, the PDNA intended to come up with 

the priority needs for post-disaster reconstruction and recovery and initiate a short- 

and long-term recovery processes that are anchored on building-back-better-and-

safer principle to avoid having a repeat of this kind of catastrophic disaster in the 

future.  

The report has three parts. Part 1: Hazard and Vulnerability Assessment 

characterizes the hazard, TS Sendong, and the areas devastated by the consequent 

flash floods. This portion of the report is a summary of the report submitted by the 

Scientific Research and Risk Assessment Committee for TS Sendong created by the 

National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council on 7 February 2012. It 

also includes a brief description of the vulnerability and exposure of the affected 

areas covered by the assessment before TS Sendong happened. 

Part 2 presents the results of the damage and loss assessments (DaLA). The sector-

by-sector damage and loss assessments followed the simplified version of the DaLA 

methodology at the sectoral level developed by World Bank-Global Facility for 

Disaster Risk Reduction or WB-GFDRR (WB, 2010). 
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Throughout this report, the definitions by WB-GFDRR (2012) for damage and losses 

are used. Damage refers to “total or partial destruction of physical assets existing in 

the affected area. Damage occurs during and immediately after the disaster and is 

measured in physical units...Its monetary value is expressed in terms of replacement 

costs according to prices prevailing just before the event.” 

Losses are “changes in economic flows arising from the disaster…Typical losses 

include the decline in output in productive sectors (agriculture, livestock, fisheries, 

industry and commerce) and the lower revenues and higher operational costs in the 

provision of services (education, health, water and sanitation, electricity, transport 

and communications). Also considered losses are the unexpected expenditures to 

meet humanitarian needs during the post-disaster emergency phase. Losses are 

expressed in current values.”  

Last but not the least is Part 3, which presents the results of Human Recovery 

Needs Assessment (HRNA). The HRNA aimed to determine the recovery needs 

based on the cross-sectoral effects and human impacts of the disaster. Capacities 

were assessed in terms of addressing disaster effects, the need for disaster risk 

reduction measures to strengthen resilience and reduce exposure and vulnerability 

of people, communities, and institutions to mitigate potential impacts in case another 

disaster happens, and the need for resources to implement priority interventions to 

achieve resilient and sustainable recovery of the affected people and communities. 

The quantification of these needs remains a challenge.  
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Part 1: HAZARD AND VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT 

 

This section characterizes the hazard, TS Sendong and the areas devastated by the 
consequent flash floods. This portion of the report is a summary of the report 
submitted by the Scientific Research and Risk Assessment Committee for TS 
Sendong created by the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council 
on 7 February 2012. 
 
This part of the report also presents the technical assessment of the vulnerability of 
the different riverside barangays to flooding, particularly in Cagayan de Oro City and 
Iligan City. The exposure, or the location of people, settlements, and their economic 
assets in hazard-prone areas such as river banks, floodplains, and alluvial plains, 
played a big role in aggravating the impacts of the flash floods. The vulnerability of 
the residential areas along Cagayan River and Iligan River to the flashflood was 
heightened even further by the unsafe housing and living conditions given the 
substandard materials and construction of the informal settlements that consisted 
much of the housing stock in the affected areas. 
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1. 1  HAZARD ASSESSMENT 
 
The Philippines is situated along the Pacific Ring of Fire and is bounded by bodies of 
water, Pacific Ocean on the east and West Philippine Sea on the west. Given its 
geographic location and geologic characteristics, the Philippines is vulnerable to 
multiple natural hazards such as earthquakes and typhoons.  
 
An average of 20 typhoons cross the country every year, most of which hit Luzon 
and Visayas regions. However, on 16-17 December 2011, TS Sendong, proceeding 
east to west, made its landfall on the Island of Mindanao, particularly in the provinces 
of Region X. The large amount of rainfall (180.9 mm over a 24-hour period) resulted 
to flash floods that struck the densely populated riverside areas of Cagayan de Oro 
and Iligan City.  
              
Based on statistics from 1883-1900, an 
average of 1 tropical cyclone per year 
crossed Mindanao every 10 years. 
However, in the last 15 years, there were 
six tropical cyclones that crossed 
Mindanao.  
 

TYPHOON SENDONG 

In 2011, TS Sendong (International name: 

Washi) was the second Tropical Storm 

that affected Mindanao and the 19th 

Tropical Cyclone that entered the 

Philippine Area of Responsibility (PAR).  

On 16 December 2011 at 4 PM TS 

Sendong first hit Hinatuan, Surigao del 

Sur with maximum sustained winds of 75 

kilometers per hour (kph) and gustiness of 

90 kph. Six hours later ,TS Sendong’s 

center was located 50 kilometers west 

northwest of Malaybalay City, Bukidnon. 

On 17 December 2011 at 2 AM, the center 

of TS Sendong was 20 kilometers west-northwest of Cagayan de Oro City. 

Maintaining its maximum sustained winds of 75 kph and gustiness of 90 kph, TS 

Sendong was 180 km west of Dumaguete City then twelve hours later it was located 

110 km east of Puerto Princesa City then headed towards the direction of Vietnam. 

 

TS Sendong poured a usual amount of rainfall for tropical storms that hit the 

Philippines but unusual to those that hit Northern Mindanao. The Lumbia PAGASA 

Station recorded a one-day rainfall of 180.9 mm which was higher than the monthly 

average of 117 mm during December in the period 1977-2005 (or a period of 28 

years). The same amount of one-day rainfall was registered 75 years ago. Other 

Map 1.Path of TS Sendong, December 15-17, 2011 
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areas recorded the following amounts of rainfall: 180.2 mm in Hinatuan, Surigao del 

Sur; 88.9 mm in Malaybalay PAGASA Station; and 161.1 mm in Kiwalan, Iligan City. 

 

1.2.1 VULNERABILITY AND EXPOSURE 

The densely populated riversides of Cagayan de Oro City and Iligan City were 
gravely affected by TS Sendong. The heavy downpour overran the soil infiltration 
capacity. The soils reached its saturation level and due to high slope or relief the 
excessive volume of rainwater flow rapidly bringing along with it debris from uprooted 
vegetations. Flash floods occurred as the shallow river could no longer 
accommodate the volume of water. According to the report of the DENR Regional 
Office, the shallowing of Cagayan River was particularly noted from Balongis up to 
Carmen Bridge. The shaping of the river system was also due to scour and fill 
related to alternating erosion and deposition under changing conditions.  
 

 

 

 

 

Map 2. Topographic image of Bukidnon showing the Major Rivers and Watersheds 
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There are six major river watersheds in Region X. The Agusan-Cugman River which 

comes from the Kitanglad Mountains and the Cagayan River which originates from 

Talakag Mountains both drains into Macajalar Bay in Cagayan de Oro City. The 

Maridugao River, which also flows from the of Talakag Mountains forms the natural 

boundary between Bukidnon and Lanao del Sur. The Davao-Salug River which 

drains south to Davao province cuts the eastern fringes of Bukidnon along the 

mountains of San Fernando, Bukidnon. Meanwhile, the Pulangui River, which has 

two watersheds (Upper and Lower Pulangui), traverses from Kalabugao, Bukidnon 

plain and drains to the southwest through the Cotabato provinces. The Tagoloan 

River originates from Malaybalay, Bukidnon and drains northward toward Macajalar 

Bay in Tagoloan, Misamis Oriental. 

             With eight major 

tributaries, the Cagayan 

de Oro River Basin is 

one of the biggest in 

Northern Mindanao. The 

shape of the basin is 

almost circular, has a 

very steep slope and has 

river system with very 

steep riverbanks which 

made it prone to 

flooding. The upstream 

portion of the basin is 

covered by thick mossy 

type forest; the foot slope 

is covered by thin 

secondary forest with 

patches of cultivated 

areas while the 

midstream portion has 

grasslands and 

bushland. On 17 

December 2011 water 

levels in major rivers 

increased drastically.  

Cagayan de Oro River’s 

water level reached 9.86 

meters and discharged 2,500,000 liters/second, 62 times more than the discharge 

when water level is normal at 2.0 meters. Iponan River posted a water level of 11.05 

meters, which was higher by 7.4 meters from its normal level of 3.65 meters.  

Meanwhile, Mandulog River’s water level increased from its normal level of 0.95 

meters to 9.5 meters. High tide coupled with the high volume and rapid speed of 

Map 3. Affected Areas in Region X, by Watershed 
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water resulted to flash floods in barangays along Cagayan de Oro River and Iponan 

River in Cagayan de Oro City and Mandulog River and Iligan River in Iligan City. 

Four provinces, three cities, and 26 municipalities were affected by flood. It was 

noted that in the affected areas logging operations, mining, and short-term crop 

production exist. Permits for small-scale or commercial industrial sand and gravel 

quarrying in the river mouth were issued by the local government of Cagayan de Oro 

City but no permit was issued by MGB-DENR for large scale mining. These human 

activities resulted to subsequent erosion and caused sedimentation in the rivers thus 

reducing the rivers’ water storage capacities.  

Rapid and unplanned urbanization of Cagayan de Oro and Iligan City also 

contributed to the serious flooding of the area as concrete roads, buildings and other 

structures prevented soil infiltration. Also, the growing population due to in-migration 

has resulted to informal settlements along the riverbanks and on floodplains which 

are hazardous areas.  These informal settlements usually consist of houses built with 

light materials of sub-standard construction. Aside from the informal settlements, 24 

residential subdivisions in Cagayan de Oro and two in Iligan City were flooded. The 

presence of such residential settlements located in the path of the hazard is a big 

factor in the high number of fatalities.  

According to the report from the DENR Regional Office, at least 11 low-lying areas 

along Cagayan River were seriously hit by the flash flood: Carmen, Consolacion, 

Balulang, Macasandig, Nazareth, Sitio Taguanao, Barangays 6, 7, 13, 15, and 17. 

The affected areas included the island bar settlements known as Isla de Oro and Isla 

Delta. Commercial establishments and government offices were also located within 

the three-meter easement of rivers, particularly in Balulang down to the mouth of the 

river, while in Lumbia and Upper Balulang, alluvial plains were developed into 

subdivisions, commercial complex, golf course, and memorial park. In Iligan City, the 

barangays of Digkilian, Hinaplanon, Mahayahay, San Roque, Santiago, and 

Tambacan were heavily affected by the flood.  

The high flood risk areas determined by DENR were the. island bars, old river 

channels/creeks and former oxbow lakes such as Isla de Oro and Isla Delta, and Isla 

Bugnaw, portions of Consolacion, Tibasak, Cala-cala, Biasong and river bank in 

Upper Balulang within the Roa Quarry. Isla de Oro was an island community 

between Maharlika bridge and Ysalina bridge formed through the accumulation of 

sand and silt resulting to a sand bar. The islet was inhabited by about 500 families or 

roughly 7,000 people. In Brgy. Mandulog in Iligan City, debris consisting of logs and 

uprooted trees piled up in Mandulog river and acted as a temporary dam, which 

upon breaking, caused the flash flood and resulting collapse of Mandulog Bridges 1 

and 2. Table 1 shows the population affected by TS Sendong in Region 10. 

 

 

 



8 
 

Table 1. Affected Population in Region X 
 

Region/Province/ 
Mun/City 

 
Affected 

 
No. of 
Evac 

Centers 
(Cum) 

 
Inside Evacuation 

Centers 
(Cumulative) 

Outside Evacuation 
Centers 

(Cumulative) 

 
TOTAL SERVED – 

CURRENT 
(Inside + Outside) 

Brgys Families Persons Families Persons Families Persons Families Persons 

REGION X 
(NORTHERN 
MINDANAO) 

206 70,314 388,319 79 19,966 99,348 50,348 288,971 70,314 388,319 

BUKIDNON 45 2,408 12,406 0 - - 2,408 12,406 2,408 12,406 

    Baungon 16 1,206 6,186    1,206 6,186 1,206 6,186 

    Cabanglasan 1 20 100    20 100 20 100 

    Impasug-ong 1 26 130    26 130 26 130 

    Libona 14 222 1,118    222 1,118 222 1,118 

    Malitbog 1 300 1,700    300 1,700 300 1,700 

    Manolo Fortich 1 32 160    32 160 32 160 

    Talakag 1 2 12    2 12 2 12 

    Valencia City 10 600 3,000    600 3,000 600 3,000 

LANAO DEL NORTE 30 20,249 90,285 36 6,593 34,042 13,656 56,243 20,249 90,285 

    Iligan 30 20,249 90,285 36 6,593 34,042 13,656 56,243 20,249 90,285 

MISAMIS 
OCCIDENTAL 

7 - - 0 - - - - - - 

   Clarin 1        - - 

   Ozamis City 6        - - 

MISAMIS ORIENTAL 124 47,657 285,628 43 13,373 65,306 34,284 220,322 47,657 285,628 

    Alubijid 5 234 996    234 996 234 996 

    Cagayan de Oro 
City 

41 38,071 228,576 42 13,321 65,046 24,750 163,530 38,071 228,576 

    El Salvador 9 648 3,888    648 3,888 648 3,888 

    Kinoguitan 1 150 1,000    150 1,000 150 1,000 

    Lugait 10 1,015 9,060    1,015 9,060 1,015 9,060 

    Manticao 13 1,170 5,850    1,170 5,850 1,170 5,850 

    Naawan 10 1,956 9,780 1 52 260 1,904 9,520 1,956 9,780 

    Opol 19 3,517 21,102    3,517 21,102 3,517 21,102 

    Sugbongcogon 9 335 2,010    335 2,010 335 2,010 

    Tagoloan 7 561 3,366    561 3,366 561 3,366 

Source: NDRRMC Final Report on the Effects and Emergency Management reTropical Storm “SENDONG” as of 
10 February 2012.  

 

As of 10 February 2012, figures for all affected regions showed that a total of 1,268 

fatalities were claimed by the disaster, with 6,071 injured and 181 reported as 

missing. 

Among the regions affected by TS Sendong, Region X has the highest number of 

casualties with 1, 206 dead, 6,036 injured, and 162 missing. The table below shows 

the breakdown of fatalities in affected regions and provinces. 

      Table 2. Breakdown of Fatalities per Region  

Regions No of Fatalities No of Fatalities Per Province 

Region V 2 Camarines Sur 

Region VII 39 Negros Oriental (38) and Cebu(1) 

Region IX 11 Zamboanga del Norte 

Region X 1,206 Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental (674); Iligan City, 
Lanao del Norte (490); and Bukidnon (42) 

Region XI 5 Monkayo, Compostela Valley 

CARAGA 1 Tagbiba, Surigao del Sur 

ARMM 4 Kapai, Lanao del Sur 

TOTAL 1268  

       Source: NDRRMC Final Report on the Effects and Emergency Management reTropical Storm “SENDONG”  
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Part 2. DAMAGE AND LOSS ASSESSMENT 

 

Definitions 

Throughout this report, the definitions by WB-GFDRR (2012) for damage and losses 

are used. Damage refers to “total or partial destruction of physical assets existing in 

the affected area. Damage occurs during and immediately after the disaster and is 

measured in physical units...Its monetary value is expressed in terms of replacement 

costs according to prices prevailing just before the event.” 

Losses are “changes in economic flows arising from the disaster…Typical losses 

include the decline in output in productive sectors (agriculture, livestock, fisheries, 

industry and commerce) and the lower revenues and higher operational costs in the 

provision of services (education, health, water and sanitation, electricity, transport 

and communications). Also considered losses are the unexpected expenditures to 

meet humanitarian needs during the post-disaster emergency phase. Losses are 

expressed in current values.” 

Methodology 

This part of the report presents the results of the field assessments conducted by the 

sector assessment teams using the Damage and Loss Assessment (DaLA) 

methodology. The sector assessment teams were formed after the Initiation Training 

on the Post-Disaster Needs Assessment on 14-16 March 2012. Refer to Annex to 

see the series of activities and workshops conducted as part of the PDNA process.  

The sector-by-sector damage and loss assessments followed the simplified version 

of the DaLA methodology at the sectoral level developed by World Bank-Global 

Facility for Disaster Risk Reduction or WB-GFDRR (WB, 2010). The field work, data 

collection, damage and loss assessment, and analysis were conducted from 20 

March to 25 April 2012, in parallel with the human recovery needs assessment which 

used the focus group discussion (FGD) methodology. The PDNA Secretariat then 

consolidated the sectoral inputs and drafted the PDNA report. The PDNA 

Secretariat, in collaboration with the PDNA Coordination Team, collated the results 

of various consultations, workshops, and FGDs to come up with the Reconstruction 

and Recovery Framework for each sector, including the Policy and Program 

Recommendations. 

The Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs of each sector were identified and 

then prioritized by sectoral stakeholders themselves based on an agreed set of 

criteria and weighting system during the Reconstruction and Recovery Framework 

Workshop on 15 May 2012.  
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SOCIAL SECTOR 

 

2.1 HOUSING SECTOR 

Summary 

The urban communities and settlements along Cagayan River and Iponan River in 

Cagayan de Oro City and Mandulog River and Iligan River in Iligan City bore the 

brunt of the rampaging flashfloods and consequent mud deposition. Rural 

settlements though remote or located in higher elevation were likewise affected by 

the flashflood or landslides. 

A total of 39,471 housing units were either completely destroyed or partly damaged 

in varying degrees, which rendered thousands of people homeless or internally 

displaced. All the damaged houses were privately-owned. 

A total damage of PhP 1,924,813,928 was estimated based on 28,032 totally 

destroyed houses and 11,439 partially damaged homes in the four affected areas. 

Housing damage includes: Complete destruction of houses; Partial damage in the 

form of water- and mud-soaked flooring, doors, windows, cabinets, electrical system, 

etc. and roofing (where floods became very high); and Damage to household 

appliance and furniture. 

Loss estimates amount to PhP 162,329,785, which accounts only for the cost of 

transitional housing and shelter repair kits distributed to affected households. Other 

unexpected expenditures such as cost of clean-up, removal of mud and debris, etc. 

could not be quantified. Estimated total damage and losses in the housing sector is 

PhP 3,124,579,713.  

Thousands of displaced families and those rendered homeless by the flood had to 

live in congested evacuation centers and transitional camps with limited basic 

amenities (e.g. water supply, sanitation facilities/portalets/latrines, community 

kitchen, garbage disposal). This unsustainable situation has made the provision of 

permanent housing a priority.  Continuous coordination and resource-sharing among 

government agencies and partner non-government and international organizations to 

establish resettlement projects remains a huge challenge, even as several 

permanent housing projects are already being constructed.  Continuing support from 

private donors, humanitarian organizations, and faith-based organizations is also 

needed.   

Due to higher demand for construction materials, prices soared.  Stricter 

enforcement of price regulation and consumer protection laws needs to be exercised 

by concerned government agencies. 
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Financing needs for the reconstruction and recovery of the housing sector is 

estimated at Php 7,750,145,000. This includes resettlement projects in all affected 

areas as well as the cost of land banking and site development. However, this 

estimate does not include the livelihoods lost when houses were destroyed by the 

flood. This livelihood aspect of housing, since many affected households were 

engaged in home-based small business (e.g. appliance and car repair shops, 

vulcanizing shops, car wash, eateries) and neighborhood retail stores and services, 

is treated further under Human Recovery Needs Assessment  (Part 3 of the report). 

A serious concern in this regard is if livelihood opportunities are not bundled with the 

ongoing and proposed housing projects, the quality of life of relocated families will 

further suffer, make the underprivileged poorer, and increase social ills and crimes. 

 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN THE HOUSING SECTOR 

 

Damage 

 

Estimated total damage in the housing sector, which includes damage to housing 

units (with total and partial damage) and damage to household contents, amounts to 

PhP 2,962,249,928. Totally damaged houses in the region accounted for 

1,539,851,142, while partially damaged houses cost PhP 384,962,785.60, which 

makes a total damage to housing units of PhP 1,924,813,928. In the assessment, 

totally damaged housing units are structures that are completely destroyed and 

became inhabitable after the disaster. Partially damaged housing units can still be 

repaired, as these suffered damage to only one or several physical components of 

the house, not its entirety.  

Table 3. Summary of Damage and Losses in the Housing Sector,  

by Geographic Area and Level of Damage  

 Number of Housing 
Units 

Damage to 
Housing Units 

 
Losses 

Cagayan de Oro City    

Totally Damaged 5,801 721,315,200  

Partially Damaged 12,635 180,328,800  

Total-Cagayan de Oro  901,644,000       109,038,050 

Iligan City    

Totally Damaged 5,246 787,202,334  

Partially Damaged 14,874 196,800,583  

Total-Iligan  984,002,918 51,689,735 

Misamis Oriental Province    

Totally Damaged 221 27,387,760.  

Partially Damaged 479   6,846,940  

Total-Misamis Oriental   34,234,700 - 

Bukidnon Province    

Totally Damaged 171 3,945,848  

Partially Damaged 44     986,462  

Total-Bukidnon  4,932,310 1,602,000 

Grand Total 39,471 1,924,813,928 162,329,785 

 

 Damage to Household Content  1,037,436,000 

Total Damage and Losses  3,124,579,713 

Note: Only figures for the total damage were available. Damage due to partially affected houses was 
computed at 20% of the total damage in each geographic area. 
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These definitions of partial and total damage however do not imply that these 

affected structures should be repaired and reconstructed where they are or were 

located, as many of these houses stand within the “No-Build Zones” along Cagayan 

River and Mandulog River 

In Cagayan de Oro City, around 18,436 houses (47 percent of total) were either 

completely or partially destroyed, causing an estimated damage of PhP 

901,644,000. Iligan City accounts for 20,120 (51 percent) of the affected housing 

units, with damage reaching Php 984,002,918. About 700 damaged homes (2 

percent) in Misamis Oriental cost about PhP 34,234,700. Lastly, Bukidnon’s housing 

damage is estimated at PhP 4,932,310 arising from 215 affected houses (0.05 

percent). 

Houses damaged by the disaster in the affected areas can be classified according to 

four categories based on the kind of construction materials used (see Table 4). The 

most common type of affected residential units was made of wood and/or locally 

sourced light materials, which comprised 57 percent of the total number of the 

damaged houses. This kind of housing was mostly located along the river banks and 

floodplains of waterways in the highly urbanized areas of Iligan City and Cagayan de 

Oro. 

Mixed wood and concrete houses, accounting for 29 percent of the total number of 

affected housing, typically had coconut timber (or coco-lumber) for 

walls/trusses/pillars and concrete foundation. Coco-lumber is cheaper compared to 

commercial wood.  

The flashflood and mud flows also damaged concrete homes located in the flood-

prone barangays near the affected river systems. Concrete housing structures (it is 

not know if these were reinforced) contributed 13 percent to the total number of 

damaged houses. Residential structures classified as individual housing with shop 

were single detached units with the first floor used as commercial space. This type of 

house accounted for only one percent of the damaged housing in the affected areas.  

  Table 4.   Damage by Type of House  

Type of House 
Number of 

Totally Damaged 
Housing Units 

Number of 
Partially Damaged 

Housing Units 

Total Number of 
Housing Units 

Wood/Made of Locally Available 
Materials 

6,534 16,014 22,548 (57%) 

Mixed Wood-Concrete 3,324 8,148 11,472 (29%) 

Concrete 1,490 3,652 5,142 (13%) 

Individual House with Shop 115 281                        396 (1%) 

Total 11,463 28,095                  39,558 (100%)* 

    Note: Percentage distribution of type of housing extrapolated from basic data from IMPACT Initiatives and 
   REACH-Rapid Shelter Assessment After Tropical Storm Sendong in Region X, Philippines.  
   *Data in this particular table include data on damaged houses (n=87) in Misamis Occidental. 
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Damage to Household Goods 

Estimated cost of damaged household contents was calculated using the standards 

from NHA on the value of typical household contents for each type of house using 

the above housing classification. For houses classified as Wood/Made of Locally 

Available Materials, typical household contents was estimated to have a value of 

PhP 20,000; for Mixed Wood-Concrete, PhP 70,000; for Concrete, PhP 100,000; and 

for Individual House with Shop, PhP 100,000. 

Using these standards and Table 4 on Damage by Type of House, Table 5 below 

shows the estimated value of damaged household contents for each class of 

housing. For houses that were washed away or completely destroyed by flood 

waters and mud, 100 percent of the value of the typical household contents was 

considered lost. For partially damaged houses, only a portion of the household 

content value, or 40 percent, was calculated as damage, since some household 

items were deemed as recovered.  

Table 5.  Damage to Household Contents by Type of Housing 

Type of House 

Number of 
Totally 

Damaged 
Housing Units 

Damage to 
Household 
Contents 

Number of 
Partially 

Damaged 
Housing Units 

Damage to 
Household 
Contents 

Wood/Made of Locally 
Available Materials 6,534 130,680,000 16,014 128,112,000 

Mixed Wood-Concrete 3,324 232,680,000 8,148 228,144,000 

Concrete 1,490 149,000,000 3,652 146,080,000 

Individual House with Shop  115 11,500,000 281 11,240,000 

Total 11,463 523,860,000 28,095 513,576,000 

TOTAL DAMAGE TO 
HOUSEHOLD CONTENTS 1,037,436,000 

 
Estimated total damage to household contents of all affected housing units, both 

totally and partially damaged, is PhP 1,037,436,000. 

 
Informal and Formal Housing  
 

After the disaster, majority of the affected households in the informal housing sector 

sought shelter in evacuation centers, stay in their damaged houses, or live with their 

relatives. Informal housing in this case may be defined in a legal sense as housing 

units that have been constructed on land that the occupants have no legal claim to. 

Informal settlements can also be described as unplanned, usually overcrowded, 

have poor sanitation and other basic facilities, and are not in compliance with current 

planning regulation and building standards.  

Displaced families and individuals belonging to the formal housing sector mostly 

opted to stay in lodging houses, inns, hotels, and socialized housing projects 

constructed by private firms or live in the homes of relatives. Formal housing, 
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compared with the informal housing, is constructed following the building codes and 

planning standards enforced by local government and national housing agencies and 

has security of tenure as it follows formal procedures of legal ownership. 

Due to conflicting and unreliable data, what can be generally deduced only is that 

approximately 85 percent of the affected households belong to the informal housing 

sector, while 15 percent belong to the formal housing sector.  

Losses 

For the losses in the housing sector, the unexpected expenditures listed below were 

incurred by the national and local government and non-government organizations. 

Losses incurred due to the cost of transitional housing and shelter repair kits were 

possible to calculate due to availability of data, while other costs could not be 

quantified due to inadequate data. 

 Cost of transitional housing or temporary shelter – This expenditure accounts 

for the bulk of unplanned expenses on the side of the government. Total cost 

for this expenditure amounted to PhP 112,708,785. Table 6 shows the 

breakdown of the estimated losses in terms of costs of transitional housing 

per geographic area. 

 Cost of shelter repair kits – Several humanitarian and social housing 

organizations such as Habitat for Humanity Philippines (HFHP), Oro Habitat, 

Balay Mindanao-BMFI, International Organization for Migration (IOM), 

Philippine Red Cross (PRC), HRC, and KEDRN distributed shelter repair kits 

to affected households in Cagayan de Oro and Iligan City. In some cases, 

these repair kits included cleaning implements and tools. The cost of the 

repair kits ranged from PhP 700 to PhP 10,000. The total cost for this 

expense reached PhP 49.621 million. Table 6 shows the breakdown of the 

cost of repair kits distributed to affected households by geographic area.  

Table 6. Losses in Terms of Costs of Transitional Housing and Shelter Repair Kits 

 Cost of Transitional Housing Cost of Repair Kits 

Cagayan de Oro 89,536,050 19,502,000 

Iligan City 21,570,735     30,119,000  

Bukidnon 1,602,000 n.a. 

Total 112,708,785 49,621,000 

Grand Total 162,329,785 

 

 Cost of food and non-food items distributed for free to sheltered people – Cost 

of distributing food rations to people living in evacuation centers and items like 

blankets, beddings, clothes, footwear, kitchen starter kits etc. Details are 

given under the Social Protection sector. 

 Cost of cleaning up and removal of mud and debris  

 Cost of demolition and disposal of rubble including transport cost to the 

landfills 
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RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK 

The housing sector prioritizes the need to provide permanent housing for the 

internally displaced population that is safe, accessible, and sustainable and one that 

will provide security of tenure for the inhabitants. As of now, thousands are still living 

in temporary shelter, tent cities, and evacuation centers (i.e. public schools).  

There is a need for judicious prioritization of beneficiaries for post-disaster 

permanent housing projects currently being constructed and in the pipeline. Priority 

may be given to families that are still in temporary shelters and evacuation centers, 

families/house owners whose homes were totally washed out, and the poor and 

vulnerable families. Other potential beneficiaries are sharers, renters, and caretakers 

of totally and partially damaged houses. 

Another focus of the housing sector is the relocation of remaining communities, 

whether affected by the TS Sendong disaster or not, which are found in the 

designated “Danger Zones” as described in Iligan City Resolution Number 12-117 

and City Ordinance Number 12-58815. The “Danger Zones” are found to be unfit and 

unsuitable for residential settlement due to their susceptibility to flooding. The 

Cagayan de Oro City Council is also discussing to pass a similar legal 

pronouncement soon.  

Thus, it is of utmost concern that all actors, partners, and stakeholders to establish a 

sustainable permanent housing program for the displaced as well as the high-risk 

communities located in flood-prone areas and expedite the mobilization of resources 

for its implementation. Sustainable and disaster-resilient resettlement programs 

mean the integration of “building back better” principles, which means construction, 

rehabilitation, and community building that is safer and smarter. This involves 

identifying hazard-free areas for resettlement projects, using disaster-resilient 

housing design and construction (e.g. concrete foundation), and community-based 

disaster risk reduction (e.g. early warning system).  

Long-term land use planning and zoning of the affected provinces that incorporates 

multi-hazard risks on a systematic (as opposed to ad hoc) basis, particularly the 

highly urbanized areas such as Cagayan de Oro City and Iligan City, should also be 

undertaken by the respective provincial and city/municipal governments for 

sustainable and resilient recovery. Risk-sensitive land use planning and zoning is 

further discussed under Cross-Sectoral Concerns. 

Policy and Program Recommendations for the Housing Sector 

 

To support and hasten the implementation of the reconstruction and recovery 

strategies of the housing sector, particularly for there is a need to develop new 

policies and programs on related aspect such as the following: 

 



16 
 

 Study the possibility for disaster-affected individuals with outstanding loans 

with PAG-IBIG Fund to avail of a moratorium to allow the affected employees 

to recover from the impacts of disaster and rehabilitate their houses and for 

PAG-IBIG to open another window, e.g. rehabilitation fund, for affected 

members to enable them to reconstruct or repair their damaged houses. 

 Conduct an after-action review of post-disaster transitional shelter and 

temporary housing schemes (e.g. tent cities) and the practice of using public 

schools as evacuation centers given the social impacts and the economic 

costs of such practices and schemes.  

 Conduct a policy and feasibility study on requiring local governments to 

construct a standard, innovatively designed multi-purpose building with 

necessary facilities so it can also function as an evacuation center. 

 Re-evaluate the unsustainable practice of providing post-disaster housing at 

totally no cost to project beneficiaries and consider financing schemes that 

are based on affordability and capacity to pay. Monthly amortization, for 

instance, may start on the third year of occupancy. Post-disaster housing at 

no cost may have a reverse effect on prohibiting settlements in hazardous 

public lands such as in river easements, steep slopes, and wetlands. It may 

also promote a mendicant or dole-out mentality among beneficiaries instead 

of encouraging them to become stakeholders or partners. 

 Consider higher density residential building designs to maximize the use of 

available land for resettlement and re-evaluate the design standards including 

the unit cost of current permanent housing projects (e.g. single detached 

housing, row housing, and quadruplex) to analyze the costs and benefits of 

such housing designs, which may apply also to regular resettlement projects 

for the urban poor. 

 Immediately undertake a policy study on which government agency should 

lead the development and implementation of post-disaster housing, create as 

soon as possible the necessary institutional arrangements for more effective 

coordination and resource leveraging, and prepare a pre-disaster 

comprehensive and sustainable resettlement program to hasten the recovery 

process in case another catastrophic disaster occurs in the future. 

 Conduct an inventory and assessment of public lands that may be suitable 

and utilized for permanent resettlement sites, whether for regular housing and 

resettlement projects or for post-disaster housing and encourage the practice 

of land banking among concerned government agencies and local 

governments. 

 Strict enforcement of the Urban Development Housing Act and Water Code of 

the Philippines. 
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Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs of the Housing Sector 

The following table shows the financing requirements for the construction of housing 

and resettlement projects according to priority. Some of these projects are already 

ongoing in the affected areas, and thus are accorded higher priority to be completed.  

 
Table 7. Financing Requirements for Construction of Housing and Resettlement Projects (in millions) 

Program Location Status Cost (PhP 
Million) 

Source 
of 

Funds 

Funds 
Released 

Funds 
Needed 

Rank 

Cagayan de Oro City 

Cag. de Oro Res. Proj. Ph 2  
(5.96 has./656 units)                                                            

Canitoan O 157.44 DSWD 
LGU 

144.32 13.12  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

Cag. de Oro Res. Proj. Ph 3        
(12.23 has./1,474 units)                                                        

Canitoan O 353.76 DSWD 
LGU 

324.28 29.48 

LGU-Indahag Proj. Phase 1  
(3.2 has./ 481 units)                                                                 

Indahag O 115.44 DSWD 
LGU 

105.82 9.62 

LGU-Indahag Proj. Phase 2 
(8.72 has./ 1,116 units)                                                                       

Indahag O 267.84 DSWD 
LGU 

245.52 22.32 

Paglaum Village ( St. Francis 
Xavier Church)  (0.5 has./ 72 
units)                                                                  

Indahag O 17.28 Private 
Sector 

15.84 1.44 

Xavier Ecoville  (5 has./ 573 
units)                                                                   

Lumbia O 137.52 Private 
Sector 

126.06 11.46 

LGU-Berjaya-GK Village   
(1.66 has./ 206 units)                                                                

Camaman-
an 

O 49.44 Private 
Sector 
LGU 

45.32 4.12 

LGU-Canitoan Hsg. Project  
(2.82 has./ 448 units)                                                                  

Canitoan O 107.52 DSWD 
LGU 

98.56 8.96 

Camaman-an Village Ph I (4.7 
has./ 600 units)                                                                   

Camaman-
an 

PL 
(partial 
funding) 

144.00  66.00 78.00  
2 

Camaman-an Village Ph 2  
(1.8 has./ 250 units)                                                                  

Camaman-
an 

PL 
(partial 
funding) 

60.00  27.50 32.50  
3 

Camaman-an Village Ph 3 
(1.52 has./ 200 units)                                                                    

Camaman-
an 

PL 
(partial 
funding) 

48.00  22.00 26.00  
4 

Gusa Village (11 has./ 
1,430units)                                                                    

Gusa PL 
(partial 
funding) 

343.20  157.30 185.90  
5 

Indahag Res. Project Ph1 
(5.27 has./ 711 units) 

Indahag P 170.64  0.00 170.64  
6 

Indahag Res. Project Ph2 (9 
has./ 1,215 units) 

Indahag P 291.60  0.00 291.60  
7 

Lumbia Housing Project Ph 
1(13 has./ 1,755 units) 

Lumbia P 421.20  0.00 421.20  
8 

Lumbia Housing  Project Ph 2 
(10 has./  1,350 units) 

Lumbia P 324.00  0.00 324.00  
9 

Lumbia Housing  Project Ph 3 
(10.85 has./ 1,464 units) 

Lumbia P 351.36  0.00 351.36  
10 

Lumbia Housing Project Ph 4 
(24.99 has./ 3,373 units)                                                                  

Lumbia P 809.52  0.00 809.52  
11 

Pagatpat Housing Project 
(16.78 has./ 915 units) 

Pagatpat P 219.60  0.00 219.60  
12 

Total (Php Million)   4,389.36  1,378.52 3010.84  

Iligan City 

Bayanihan sa Iligan Village   
(15.99 has./ 1,712 units)                                                                 

Sta. Elena O 410.88  376.64 34.24 1 

Kapuso Village  (3 has./ 255 
units)                                                                 

Mandulog O 61.20  56.10 5.10 

Diocese of Iligan Hsg. Proj.(3 
has./ 202 units) 

Luinab O 48.48  44.44 4.04 
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NHA-Iligan Eco Ville (17.2 
has./ 1,340 units)                                                                   

Dalipuga PL 
(partial 
funding) 

321.60  147.40 174.20 2 

Hinaplanon Village (22 has./ 
2,970 units)                                                                    

Upper 
Hinaplanon 

PL 
(partial 
funding) 

712.80  326.70 386.10 3 

Sta. Felomina Hsg. Proj.  20 
has./ 2,700 units)                                                                  

Sta. 
Felomina 

P 648.00  0.00 648.00 4 

Del Carmen Hsg. Proj.(6 has./ 
780 units)                                                                    

Del 
Carmen 

P 187.20  0.00 187.20 5 

Dalipuga  Village(22 has./ 
2,970 units)                                                                    

Dalipuga P 712.80  0.00 712.80 6 

Tipanoy Village  (14 has./ 
1,680 units)                                                                 

Tipanoy P 403.20  0.00 403.20 7 

Land Banking for Relocation 
(40 has./ 5,200 units) 

Iligan City P 1,248.00  0.00  1,248.00 8 

Total (Php Million)   4,754.16  951.28 3802.88  

Misamis Oriental        

Misamis Or. Prov'l. Hsg. Proj.  
(2 has./ 260 units)                                                              

Lumbia P 62.40  0.00 62.40 1 

Opol  Village (11.7 has./ 1,521 
units)                                                                  

Opol P 365.04  0.00 365.04 2 

Total (Php Million)   427.44  0.00 427.44  

Bukidnon        

Baungon Paglaum Village  (2 
has./ 140 units)                                                                  

Baungon PL 
(partial 
funding) 

33.60  5.00 28.60 1 

Kinawe Paglaum Village (2 
has./ 140 units) 

Kinawe PL 
(partial 
funding) 

33.60  5.00 28.60 2 

Manolo Fortich Paglaum   
Village  (1 ha./ 100 units) 

Manolo 
Fortich 

PL 
(partial 
funding) 

24.00  3.00 21.00 3 

Valencia Paglaum Village(2.42 
has./ 170 units) 

Sugod PL 
(partial 
funding) 

40.71  0.00 40.71 4 

Total (Php Million) 131.91  13.00 118.91  

GRAND TOTAL 9702.87  2342.8 7360.07  
Note: “O” – Ongoing, “P” – Proposed, “PL” - Pipeline 

 

 

In addition to the above post-disaster permanent housing reconstruction needs, 

Table 8 shows the financing needs for the site development of resettlement areas. 

 
Table 8. Funding Needs for Site Development of Resettlement Areas 

(in millions) 

Location Cost  

Bukidnon 1
st
 Congressional District 60.000 

Cagayan de Oro City 165.700 

Iligan City Lone District 164.375 

Total 390.075 

 

 

In sum, the total reconstruction needs for the housing sector, which includes the 

housing/resettlement project costs, land banking (PhP 7,360.07 million), and site 

development costs (PhP 390.075 million), is  PhP 7,750,145,000. 
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2.2 HEALTH SECTOR 

Summary 

The health sector was highly affected by TS Sendong and the delivery of health 

services (both public and private) was largely disrupted due to damage to 12 health 

centers and a private hospital with numerous medical equipment and instruments 

rendered unusable and medical supplies destroyed. The total damage is estimated 

at PhP 6,642,591.1. In terms of losses or unexpected costs and increased 

expenditures to monitor, prevent and control epidemics, the health sector spent an 

estimated amount of PhP 27,858,988.32. Total value of damage and losses in the 

health sector is estimated at PhP 34,501,579.42. The estimated financing needs for 

the reconstruction and recovery of the sector (i.e. reconstruction/repair of health 

centers, relocation of five health centers, and repair/replacement of medical 

equipment) are PhP 27.9 million. 

Before the disaster, hospitals were in the process of adopting the policies and 

programs on disaster preparedness, response and recovery reporting system such 

as the Philippine Integrated Disease Surveillance and Response (PIDSR), 

Surveillance in Post Extreme Emergencies and Disasters (SPEED), and Health 

Emergency Alert Response System (HEARS). 

As a result of the disaster, there was an increased need for health services and 

medical attention. The priorities of the health sector focused on delivering medicines 

and medical supplies to the affected populace, particularly those in the evacuation 

centers and indirectly affected communities. Consequent diseases such as 

Liptospirosis heightened the health risks of not only the survivors but also the 

indirectly affected residents of the flooded areas. About 1,379 cases of Liptospirosis 

were recorded from December 2011 to March 2012.   

Due to the disaster, vulnerability to other diseases increased because of the reduced 

capacity of government to deliver timely and adequate medical services to both the 

directly and indirectly affected population.  Damage to water supply systems may 

have put the quality of water for drinking and domestic use putting at risk those who 

are already vulnerable including health personnel who are manning the health posts 

in the affected areas.  Damaged roads and bridges hinder the efficient transport of 

patients to hospitals and medical facilities in the cities, placing the life of victims and 

the sick in peril. On the other hand, the nutritional status of internally displaced 

population (IDP) may either have improved due to the continuous supply of food and 

relief goods or worsened especially those who are already suffering from poor health 

due to the supply of  unhealthy food items (e.g. noodles) which have not been well 

regulated.  This situation however needs to be validated and further studied. 

The congested condition and poor sanitation in the evacuation camps which resulted 

to incidences of ailments and cases of mental disturbance affect the most vulnerable 

groups among the IDPs (women, children and the elderly). The nutritional status of 
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pregnant and lactating mothers as well as children under 5 years old in the IDP sites 

need to be closely monitored.  The establishment of health posts in the evacuation 

camps and relocation areas are temporary measures employed by the DOH in 

coordination with local health offices.  A more sustainable program for health watch 

and care is needed to avert any long-term negative effect on the health condition of 

the affected population. 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN THE HEALTH SECTOR 

Damage 

Assets of the health sector were seriously affected by the flashflood. Table 9 shows 

the cost of damage to infrastructure, equipment, and medical supplies/materials.  

In Cagayan de Oro City, there were six health centers (Balulang, Barangay 15, 

Consolacion, Tibasak, Puntod, and Bonbon) that were flooded damaging their 

medical equipment, but only four health centers (Balulang, Barangay 15, 

Consolacion, and Tibasak) were partially damaged. Damage to structures costs PhP 

858,000, while that for equipment amounts to Php 441,631.10. Estimated damage to 

structures and medical equipment in Cagayan de Oro sums up to PhP 1,299,631.10. 

Additional damage was incurred due to destroyed medicines and medical supplies in 

three Botika ng Barangay (government-owned pharmacy) located in Bonbon, 

Barangay 15, and Puntod, estimated at PhP 170,000.00. No reported damage of 

equipment was given. 

In Iligan City, eight public health centers were partially damaged located in the 

following barangays: Sta. Cruz Rogongon, Hinaplanon, Tibanga, San Roque, 

Tambacan, Upper Hinaplanon, Digkilaan, and Santiago. Estimated damage to the 

structures, including medical equipment, is PhP 2,030,460.50. 

In addition, a private hospital, Mindanao Sanitarium and Hospital, was flooded and 

its various equipment destroyed due to the flood, incurring a damage of PhP 262,500 

for the structure and PhP 180,000 for various medical equipment, or a total of PhP 

442,500. In terms of destroyed medicines and medical supplies, the hospital incurred 

damages amounting to PhP 1.6 million, making a total estimated amount of PhP 

2,042,500. There was no report on whether the hospital revenues decreased due to 

the flooding. 

In addition to damage to health structures and equipment, medicines and other 
medical supplies were likewise destroyed, the value of which amounts to PhP 1.1 
million. 
 
Therefore, the total estimated damage in the health sector (both private and public) 
in the affected areas covered in this assessment is PhP 6,642,591.10. 
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Table 9. Damage and Losses in the Health Sector, by Geographic Area 

 Damage Losses 

Private Public Private Public 

Cagayan de Oro 

Health Centers n.a. 1,299,631.10 n.a. - 

Botika ng Barangay n.a. 170,000.00 n.a. - 

Iligan City 

Health Centers n.a. 2,030,460.00 n.a. - 

Mindanao Sanitarium and Hospital 2,042,500.00 n.a. - - 

Region-wide 

Medicines and Medical Supplies of Health 
Centers 

n.a. 1,100,000.00 - - 

Increased expenditures of DOH-Region X n.a. n.a. - 27,858,988.32 

Total  2,042,500.00 4,600,091.10 - 27,858,988.32 

Grand Total 6,642,591.10 27,858,988.32 

Total Damage and Losses 34,501,579.42 
Note: Blank boxes mean no figures were reported. 

Losses 
 
Losses in the health sector as reported by DOH-Center for Health Development 
(DOH-CHD) in Northern Mindanao were incurred due to increased expenditures and 
unexpected costs as listed below. Total value of losses is PhP 27,858,988.32. 
 
 

 Cost of Additional Personnel - The DOH-CHD hired additional personnel for 
health services and disease surveillance, which cost PhP 791,980.77. 

 Cost of Information Campaigns - Information campaigns through posters, 
tarpaulins, and flyers for awareness regarding the possible diseases that 
could spread during and after disaster were distributed in evacuation centers 
and surrounding communities. Amount spent by DOH-CHD reached PhP 
69,216.43. 

 Cost of Prevention of Epidemics - Additional vaccines, medicines, and 
prophylaxis were procured and distributed to evacuation centers and 
communities to minimize the rate of the Liptospirosis epidemic and to likewise 
prevent another epidemic from occurring. The cost was pegged at PhP 
1,392,050. 

 Cost of Water and Sanitation - Provision of clean water to evacuation centers 
and temporary shelters in Cagayan de Oro City and Iligan City was done 
through water trucking services that delivered water to these sites. Aside from 
this, toilets were constructed in temporary housing areas. The amount spent 
for this activity was PhP 993,911.91. 

 Cost of Additional Supplies and Other Expenses - Supplies and other 
expenses such as sanitation kits, pre-paid cell cards for communication, 
reproduction of forms, printer ink, etc. amounted to PhP 264,431.9. 

 Cost of Donated Drugs, Medicines, Logistics and Supplies - Many 
government organizations and non-government organizations (NGOs) have 
donated medicines, logistics, and supplies to DOH-CHD in Northern 
Mindanao, which were distributed to the affected communities. The total cost 
of donation was PhP 24,347,397.00. 

 
Due to an increased of notifiable diseases (e.g. Acute Respiratory Infection, 
Liptospirosis), the health sector is continuing their operations especially in giving 
medicines to affected population and communities. 
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RECONSRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK  

Existing Policies and Programs 

The health sector is governed by established strategies and policies that guide the 

prioritization and implementation of recovery and reconstruction programs to hasten 

the rehabilitation of both public and private health care systems. Most notable of 

these policies are EO No. 102, “Institutionalization of the Health Emergency 

Management Staff  (HEMS);”  AO No. 168 s.2004, “National Policy on Health 

Emergency and Disasters,” which defines the rules of engagement, procedures, 

coordination and sharing of resources and responsibilities, to include the varying 

levels of state of preparedness and the desired response to emergencies and 

disasters in the health sector; and AO No. 2007-0009, “Operational Framework for 

the Sustainable Establishment of a Mental Health Program” which highlights the 

goals of the National Mental Health Program and objectives for the four priority sub-

programs, namely: Wellness in daily living, Extreme life experience, such as 

disaster, epidemic, trauma, that threatens personal equilibrium, Substance abuse 

and other forms of addiction, and Mental disorder. 

Policy and Program Recommendations for the Health Sector 

Based on the experience gained and lessons learned in the aftermath of TS 

Sendong, aside from the urgency to restore the health system into its level of 

functionality before the disaster, some policy and program recommendations are 

made to fully recover from the negative health impacts brought about by the disaster 

and make the health sector more prepared, with emphasis on preventing and 

mitigating potential impacts of a disaster in the future. This would make the long-term 

recovery and development of the health care system in the region more resilient to 

future disasters as well as more effective and responsive in case a disaster does 

occur again. 

 Policy Development, Planning and Coordination 

 Enhancing and updating emergency preparedness and response plans, 

operational plans, etc. 

 Further developing the health emergency management systems.  

 Standards setting, accreditation criteria setting 

 Strengthening the coordination and information-sharing between LGUs and 

other members of the sector such as mental health and psychological 

services and hygiene and productive health. 

Capacity Building and Facilities Enhancement  

 Training on health emergency preparedness at all levels of the health sector 

from the community to the hospital. 

 Upgrading facilities to improve the capacities of involved institutions. 
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Enhancement of Service Delivery 

 Improving direct services (preventive, curative and rehabilitative services). 

 Providing timely, holistic and appropriate response in emergency situations. 

 Enforcing health policies and regulations. 

 More effective mobilization of response teams. 

 Enhancing disaster response services to be provided by competent, 

compassionate and dedicated personnel including more effective distribution 

of logistics. 

 Improving information management including information generation, storage, 

and dissemination, and surveillance including monitoring and reporting of 

information.  

Health information and Advocacy 

 Informing the public on prevention and preparedness for emergencies and 

disasters such as on Basic First Aid in managing emergencies at home, 

schools, work place, public places, etc. 

 Empowering the community through health education and promotion. 

 Increasing health awareness to gain support. 

Networking and Social Mobilization 

 Building up networks through collaboration, multi-sectoral activities such as 

drills, and establishing agreements, e.g. MOA. 

Monitoring and Evaluation 

 Documentation of events and lessons learned. 

 Drills and simulation exercises. 

 
Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for the Health Sector 

Based on the above estimation of damage and losses and qualitative analysis of 

impacts of the disaster on the health sector, high priority is placed on the 

reconstruction of affected health centers and repair and/or replacement of damaged 

equipment and machinery to hasten the resumption of normal health services.  

Total reconstruction needs to restore damaged structures and equipment in the 

health sector, both public and private, amount to PhP 10.12 million. For the 

reconstruction of damaged public health centers, the amount needed is PhP 7 

million, while the privately owned Mindanao Sanitarium and Hospital needs PhP 0.8 

million.  

Funds needed for the replacement of various medical equipment in the affected 

public health centers is pegged at PhP 6.6 miilion, while Mindanao Sanitarium and 
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Hospital requires PhP 1 million to replace/repair its damaged equipment. These 

financing needs are required to restore the capacity of health facilities to the level of 

functionality prior to the disaster. 

Specifically for the public sector, about PhP 4,486,116.4 or 80 percent of the needed 

funds to replace the damaged equipment, which is PhP 5.6 million, have been 

disbursed by DOH to purchase the necessary equipment for the health centers due 

to their urgency. Thus, the remaining funds needed for this purpose are PhP 

1,320,000 or 20 percent of the total funds needed. 

As mentioned previously, the health sector needs include capacity building, 

enhancement of health service delivery, more effective planning and coordination, 

advocacy and other programs that should be implemented and sustained in the long-

term. 

One specific proposal to prevent another large-scale impact of a future disaster on 

the health sector in the region is to relocate all affected and existing health centers 

that are located near the river and especially those inside the proposed “No Build 

Zone” along the length of Cagayan River. The estimated amount for relocation is 

PhP 12.5 M for the five health centers namely: Consolacion HC, Brgy. 15 HC, 

Balulang HC, Tibasak HC, and Bonbon HC or a relocation cost of PhP 2.5 M per 

health center. 

Although there is also no amount of funds reflected in the financing needs in the 

table below, retrofitting of undamaged or partially damaged health facilities may also 

be a good investment in the future to mitigate potential disaster effects. 

Table 10 shows the financing needs of the health sector, according to priority as 

determined by the sector.  

In Consolacion, the damaged health center is already being repaired and renovated. 

The funds came from the CDF (estimated amount funded= PhP 0.5M).  

The figures reflected in the table are estimates and based on standard types or 

equipment normally used by a health center and building design standards of a 

health center. The final cost of each project will be subject to detailed inventory of 

the damaged equipment as well as the scope of work for each health center. 
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Table 10. Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs of the Health Sector 

 
Project 

 
Location 

 
Status 

 
Estimated 

Cost 

Source 
of 

Funds 

 
Funds 

Released 

Funds 
Needed 

(in Million) 

 
Rank 

Cagayan de Oro 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Balulang Health Center 

 
Balulang 

 
P 

 
465,500.00 

 
DOH 

  
0.50 

 
 
 

1 
Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Balulang HC 

 
Balulang 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Consolacion Health Center 

 
Consolacion 

 
O 

 
441,000.00 

 
CDF 

  
0.5 

 
 
 

2 
Repair/Replacement  of 
Equipment in Consolacion 
HC 

 
Consolacion 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Brgy 15 Health Center  

 
Brgy 15 

 
O 

 
441,000.00 

 
CDF 

  
0.50 

 
 
 
 

3 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Brgy 15 

 
Brgy 15 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

 
 

 
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Tibasak Health Center 

 
Tibasak 

 
P 

940,500.00 
 

DOH 
  

1.50 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Tibasak HC 

 
Tibasak 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Puntod HC 

 
Puntod 

 
P 

 
254,205.25 

  
80% 

 
0.06 

 
 
 

4 
Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Bonbon HC 

 
Bonbon 

 
P 

 
254,205.25 

  
80% 

 
0.06 

Total-Cagayan de Oro City 4,496,155.50  3.52 

Iligan City 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Sta. Cruz Health Center 

 
Sta. Cruz 

 
P 

 
465,500.00 

   
0.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Sta. Cruz HC 

 
Sta. Cruz 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
San Roque Health Center 

 
San Roque 

 
P 

 
465,500.00 

   
0.50 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in San Roque 
HC 

 
San Roque 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Digkilaan Health Center 

Digkilaan 
 

P 
 
465,500.00 

   
0.50 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Digkilaan HC 

Digkilaan 
 

P 
 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Hinaplanaon Health Center 

 
Hinaplanon 

 
P 

 
441,000.00 

   
0.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Hinaplanon 
HC 

 
Hinaplanon 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Tambacan Health Center 

 
Tambacan 

 
P 

 
441,000.00 

   
0.50 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Tambacan HC 

 
Tambacan 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Upper Hinaplanon Health 
Center 

 
Upper 

Hinaplanon 

 
P 

 
441,000.00 

   
0.50 

Repair/ Replacement of 
Equipment in Upper 
Hinaplanon HC 

 
Upper 

Hinaplanon 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Santiago Health Center 

 
Santiago 

 
P 

 
441,000.00 

   
0.50 

Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Santiago 
Health Center 

 
Santiago 

 
P 

 
424,936.25
  

  
80% 

 
0.10 

Repair/Reconstruction of 
Tibanga Health Center 

 
Tibanga 

 
P 

 
441,000.00 

   
0.50 

 
 
 

3 
Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Tibanga 

 
Tibanga 

 
P 

 
424,936.25 

  
80% 

 
0.10 
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Health Center 

Rehabilitation of Mindanao 
Sanitarium and Hospital 

 
Iligan City 

 
P 

 
700,000.00 

   
0.80 

 
 
 

4 
Repair/Replacement of 
Equipment in Mindanao 
Sanitarium and Hospital 

 
Iligan City 

 
P 

 
900,000.00 

   
1.00 

Total-Iligan City                                                           8,600,990.00                                     6.60 

Total- CDO and Iligan City                                        12,758,735.00                                                10.12 

Relocation of 5 Health 
Centers in CDO 

 
CDO 

 
P 

                                                          12.50 

Grand Total                                                                                                                                            22.62                 

Note: “O” – Ongoing, “P” – Proposed, “PL” - Pipeline 
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2.3  EDUCATION SECTOR 

Summary 

TS Sendong affected a total of 30,396 students and 2,071 teachers in 31 public 

elementary and secondary schools in the cities of Cagayan de Oro and Iligan.  About 

60 percent of the affected students were from 15 affected schools in Cagayan de oro 

City, while the other 40 percent were from Iligan City, where 16 public schools were 

affected. There were 30 students and two DepEd employees who perished during 

the disaster. 

Table 11.  Number of Affected Students and Teachers in Affected Public Schools 

School Level 
Number of 
Affected 
Schools 

Number of 
Affected 

Students* 

No. of 
Deceased 

Employees 

No. of 
Missing 
Students 

No. of 
Deceased 
Students 

Cagayan de Oro City           

Elementary 8 11,839 - -  -  

Secondary 7 6,276  - -  -  

Sub-Total 15  18,115  - -  -  

Iligan City         
 

Elementary 11 9,953 2 86 30 

Secondary 4 2,328 0 0 0 

Sub-Total 15 12,281 2 86 30 

Grand Total 30 30,396 2 86 30 
*Equivalent to total enrollment 

Source: DepEd-X  

Note: There were no reported affected teachers and students in other areas of Region X 

 

The combined damage of partially and totally damaged school buildings is estimated 

atPhP 77.1 million. Various school furniture, IT equipment, textbooks and reference 

materials in the affected schools were likewise damaged and/or completely 

destroyed and are estimated to cost about PhP 14.02 million. No losses were 

reported. 

Priority is placed on the repair of partially damaged schools buildings and 

construction of new school buildings to replace those that were completed destroyed 

by the flood. This is followed by the replacement of water-damaged furniture, IT 

equipment, and textbooks/instructional materials. Total estimated reconstruction 

amount to PhP 228.75 million. 

Suspension of classes in the affected schools was one of the immediate adverse 

effects of the disaster. It was planned that classes would resume on 3 January 2012 

after the Christmas holiday. However, since public schools were used as evacuation 

centers for the affected population, which has become a practice in the country after 

a disaster, many schools were not able to start regular operations until a few weeks 

later or, in some cases, until two months after the disaster. For a period of time, 

some higher educational institutions such as Xavier University and school facilities 

like gymnasium and covered courts were also used as evacuation sites. Until now, 

some school grounds are still being used as temporary shelter sites. The disruption 
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of classes, distraction of students and teachers, and poor state of learning facilities 

due to the impact of disaster are likely to manifest in poorer student performance. 

Currently, there is an increase in the student-teacher ratio in some schools. This is 

because student transferees or students in relocation areas have to be 

accommodated in the nearest school and also because of the lower number of 

operational schools as many damaged and totally destroyed school buildings are still 

waiting to be repaired or reconstructed.  The ratio of student-school 

furniture/chair/textbook also deteriorated.  The lack of learning and instructional 

materials materials likewise hampers the learning-teaching process. The possible 

impact of these conditions is lower academic performance of students and schools. 

Psycho-social problems among students and teacher survivors are also evident. 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN THE EDUCATION SECTOR 

Damage 

Damage in the region’s education sector stems from partial and total destruction of 

schools/classrooms and building contents such as furniture, school equipment, and 

textbooks/educational materials. Total damage is valued at PhP 91.12 million.  The 

assessment covered only the public education sector. 

The flashflood damaged a total of 531 classrooms, costing about PhP 77.1 million. 

Some 141 classrooms were totally damaged or washed out by the flood, costing an 

estimated damage of PhP 61.06 million. Estimated damage of 390 partially 

destroyed classrooms/school buildings is pegged at PhP 16.04 million. 

In terms of school building content, various school furniture, IT equipment, textbooks 

and educational materials were soaked in flood waters, rendering them mostly 

unusable.  Total estimated damage of building content is pegged at PhP 14.02 

million. This is comprised of damaged furniture (PhP 10.555 million), damaged 

computer equipment (PhP 2.325 million), and destroyed textbook and educational 

materials (PhP 1.14 million). 

Table 12. Damage and Losses in the Education Sector, by Geographic Area (in Millions) 

School Type Damage Losses 

Cagayan de Oro City 

Partially damaged classrooms 10.800  - 

Totally damaged classrooms 35.735  - 

Damaged Furniture 8.425 - 

Damaged textbooks and educational materials -  - 

Damaged IT equipment 1.575  - 

Total-CDO 56.535  - 

Iligan City 

Partially damaged classrooms 5.240  -- 

Totally damaged classrooms 25.325  - 

Damaged furniture 2.130 - 

Damaged textbooks and educational materials 1.140 - 

Damaged IT equipment 0.750 - 

Total-Iligan City          34.585 - 

Grand Total 91.120 - 
Note: There were no reported damages for other areas in Region X. Blank boxes mean no figures were reported. 



29 
 

Over 21,000 units of furniture, including tables, chairs, and cabinets, were damaged. 

Also rendered useless by the flood were 275 units of IT equipment, mainly 

computers and printers, as well as 31,725 units of textbooks and reference materials 

in the affected schools in Iligan City. 

Losses 

Losses were not reported or calculated during the assessment. However, during and 

after the disaster, it was noted that losses were incurred due to the following: 

 Cost of removal and disposal of rubble; cost of demolition 

 Cost of clean-up of mud and garbage - Students and teachers had to clean up 

the mountains of garbage and waste both in schools and affected areas.   

 Overtime pay for teachers and other school personnel due to double shifting 

 Additional transport costs due to increased distance of temporary shelters to 

schools and deployment of temporary school buses to ferry school 

children/youth– This case was reported in the affected areas in IliganCity and 

the use of temporary buses from Barangay Santiago to Sta. Elena.  

 Costs of increased psychosocial services – This includes psychological 

debriefing and spiritual guidance counseling.  

 Cost of repairs of classrooms, furniture, school grounds, toilets, and other 

school premises or facilities as a result of overuse/misuse while operating as 

temporary shelters - Majority of schools became instant evacuation centers. 

This includes higher water and electric bills for schools. 

 

RECONSRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK  

 

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for the Education Sector 

Priority needs of the education sector are focused on the urgency to reconstruct and 

repair damaged schools and replace destroyed school furniture, equipment, and 

educational materials. This is particularly urgent since the next school year is about 

to start.  While the affected schools are not yet restored and rebuilt better, student 

transferees will be accommodated in schools nearest to their resettlement sites. 

Totally damaged schools have to be relocated and new schools constructed as 

replacement. The challenge is finding safe areas for relocation of the affected 

schools. DepEd is coordinating with the LGUs for availability of land. 

Damaged schools have to be properly assessed in terms of safety, before it can be 

used again to protect students and school personnel from hazards and accidents. 

The DepEd has conducted Project ASSIST (Assessment of School Building 

Structural Integrity and Stability) which became the basis for the agency’s program of 

works for repair and rehabilitation of damaged or washed out school facilities. 
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The need to build back better to make schools safer also raises the need to mitigate 

potential flood disaster impact on school buildings, particularly those schools located 

in flood prone areas. This can be done by constructing multi-storey school facilities 

as a means to adapt and cope with a future flood disaster. 

School children traumatized by the disaster have to be assisted in their recovery and 

DepEd has conducted psychosocial services. However, there is a need for sustained 

psychosocial care for affected students and teachers to ensure that learning and 

teaching can reach performance standards. 

Lastly, the education sector needs to prioritize the delivery of unhampered 

educational services even in the aftermath of the disaster. This was put to a test due 

to the humanitarian need to provide temporary shelter for evacuees.  The practice of 

using classrooms and school premises as temporary shelter or evacuation sites for 

internally displaced population (IDP) has to be evaluated, before another 

catastrophic disaster hits the country. 

Policy and Program Recommendations for the Education Sector 

Aside from the above priority needs, below are some policy and program 

recommendations necessary to fully restore the education sector to the level of 

quality and extent before the disaster as well as enhance its resilience to disaster 

and contribute to faster recovery of disaster-affected communities. 

 Improving design of schools to be constructed/reconstructed to be PWD-

compliant and gender-sensitive 

 Strengthening community partnership and collaboration through the Parent-

Teacher Association (PTA) 

 Mobilizing resources including the private sector to hasten the reconstruction 

and recovery process of the education sector, e.g.  Through the Adopt-A-

School Program. 

 Sustaining and strengthening Gender and Development (GAD) activities  

 Promoting livelihood development in resettlement sites through the school-

based ALS Literacy Program for the OSYs and adult learners. 
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Table 13.  Priority Reconstruction Needs of the Education Sector 

Program/Project Status 

Estimated 
Cost 
(in 

Millions) 

Source 
of 

Fund 

Funds 
Released 

(in 
Millions) 

Funds 
Needed 

(in 
Millions) 

Rank 

Cagayan de Oro City 

Repair/rehabilitation of partially damaged 
classrooms of elementary schools 

O 26.10  

 
DepEd 

 
 
- 

26.10 

1 
 

Repair/rehabilitation of partially damaged 
classrooms of secondary schools 

O 17.10  

 
DepEd 

 
 
- 

17.10 

Construction of new elementary school 
buildings  

P 46.98  
 
- 

- 
46.98 

Construction of new secondary school 
buildings  

P 24.48  
- - 

24.48 

Procurement of elementary school furniture P 10.90  - - 10.90 

2 
 

Procurement of secondary school furniture P 5.95 - - 5.95 

Procurement of elementary school IT 
equipment 

P 1.82  
- - 

1.82 

Procurement of secondary school IT 
equipment 

P 3.43  
- - 

3.43 

Procurement of textbooks and instructional 
materials 

P - 
- - 

- 

Itinerant Education Program P 5.85 - - 5.85 

Total-CDO City  142.61   142.61 
 

Iligan City 

Repair/rehabilitation of partially damaged 
elementary schools 

O 19.81  
 

DepEd 
 
- 

19.81 

1 
 

Repair/rehabilitation of partially damaged 
secondary schools 

O 1.16  
 

DepEd 
 
- 

1.16 

Construction of new elementary school 
buildings  

P  50.65  
- - 

50.65 

Procurement of elementary school furniture P  2.93  - - 2.93 

2 
 

Procurement of secondary school furniture P  1.34  - - 1.34 

Procurement of elementary school 
textbooks and instructional materials 

P  1.10  
- - 

1.10 

Procurement of secondary school 
textbooks and instructional materials 

P  0.80  
- - 

0.80 

Procurement of elementary school IT 
equipment 

P 0.90  
- - 

0.90 

Procurement of secondary school IT 
equipment 

P 1.60  
- - 

1.60 

Itinerant Education Program P 5.85 - - 5.85 

Total-Iligan City  86.14   86.14 
 

Grand Total                                                                         228.75  228.75 

Note: Blank boxes mean no figures/data were reported. 

         “O” – Ongoing, “P” – Proposed, “PL” - Pipeline 
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Table 14 below breaks down the financing needs for the construction and repair of 

school buildings by geographic area.  

Table 14.  Reconstruction Needs of the Education Sector, by School Type and  
by Geographic Area (in Millions) 

 

Classrooms for Repair and Construction 

New Construction For Repair Total 

Quantity Estimated Cost Quantity Estimated Cost Quantity Funds Needed  

Cagayan de Oro City 

Elementary 38 46.98 167 26.10 205 73.08 

Secondary 36 24.48 118 17.10 154 41.58 

Total 74 71.46 285 43.20 359 114.66 

Iligan City  

Elementary 46 50.65 69 19.81 115 70.46 

Secondary 21 0.00 36 1.16 57 1.16 

Total 67 50.65 105 20.97 172 71.62 

Grand Total 141 122.11 390 64.17 531 186.28 

   Source: DepEd-X  

   Note: Blank boxes mean no figures/data were reported. 

Table 15 below breaks down the total reconstruction and recovery needs in terms of 

building content by geographic area.  

Table 15.  Needs of the Education Sector to Replace Damaged Furniture, IT Equipment and 

Books/Educational Materials (in Millions) 

School Level 
Furniture IT Equipment Textbooks/ Reference Materials 

Funds Needed 
Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost 

Cagayan de Oro City 

Elementary 11,477 10.90 52 1.82 - - 12.72 

Secondary 6,265 5.95 98 3.43 - - 9.38 

Sub-Total 17,742 16.85 150 5.25 - - 22.10 

Iligan City  

Elementary 2,273 2.93 45 0.90 21,725 1.10 4.93 

Secondary 1,069 1.34 80 1.60 10,000 0.80 3.74 

Sub-Total 3,342 4.27 125 2.50 31,725 1.90 8.67 

Grand Total 21,084 21.12 275 7.75 31,725 1.90 30.77 

 Source: DepEd-X  

 Note: Blank boxes mean no figures/data were reported. 
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INFRASTRUCTURE SECTOR 

 

The infrastructure sector suffered damages and losses to transport that include 

national and provincial/local roads and bridges, flood control as well as utilities like 

water supply systems, power supply, drainage system and telecommunications.  

 

2.4 TRANSPORT SECTOR 

Summary 

 

The forces of flashfloods that brought logs, massive silt and debris, and 

falling/uprooted trees during TS Sendong rendered many major road networks 

impassable. There were totally washed-out bridges while many others were partially 

damaged in different areas of Cagayan de Oro, Iligan City and in some municipalities 

in the provinces of Bukidnon and Misamis Oriental. Some strategic agricultural 

areas, such as the Municipality of Baungon, Bukidnon and some hinterland 

barangays of Iligan were inaccessible for extended periods due to collapsed or 

damaged incurred to roads and bridges. Some roads in CDO were also temporarily 

closed due to the threat of landslides. They were only reopened once it was declared 

to be safe by the authorities. The adverse effects to the roads in bridges impacted on 

the farmers in Bukidnon where the supply of vegetable and spices to CDO, Iligan 

and other provinces come from. Conversely, the delivery of farm inputs like fertilizers 

and seeds to Bukidnon was hampered. Moreover, the medical facilities became 

inaccessible and the much needed humanitarian assistance CDO to some disaster-

affected areas took longer time to be delivered. To avert any further adverse impact 

on the flow of goods and services from Bukidnon to the markets in Cagayan de Oro 

(CDO), Iligan and other areas, emergency repairs which caused unexpected 

expenditures to the government, were immediately undertaken. The losses to the 

private sector in the form of foregone income were not fully assessed due to the lack 

of readily available information as well as the difficulty in gathering such information 

in the aftermath of a disaster like TS Sendong. The estimated value of damaged 

roads and bridges reached PhP 260 million while the losses due to the unexpected 

emergency expenditures amounted to PhP 92 million losses. 

  

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN THE TRANSPORT SECTOR 

 

Damage 

 

The most common type of damage on national and local roads include collapsed 

embankment due to landslide, eroded slope protection or washed out shoulder 

materials, cut roads, collapsed/eroded abutment protection and bridge approaches 

as well as totally and partially destroyed bridges. Along mountainous and hard to 

reach barangays, particularly in Iligan City, damages were caused by landslide and 

road cut or slip. Two major bridges – the national Madulog Bridge I and the local 
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Pigsuotan Bridge – both in Iligan City and the minor Cabula Bridge in Baungon, 

Bukidnon were totally washed-out by the typhoon. 

 

The estimated damages to roads and bridges accumulated to Ph 260 million 

comprising of both national and provincial or local roads and bridges.  Of the affected 

LGUs, Iligan City City incurred the highest damage in the transport sector, followed 

by Cagayan de Oro and the province of Bukidnon. 

 

Losses 

 

Losses have been accounted for in the transport sector due to the difficulty of 

gathering the information in the aftermath of the typhoon. Moreover, since this is the 

first time Region X conducted a PDNA, baseline information are not yet existing or 

readily available. As a result, higher operating costs of vehicles after the disaster, 

increased cost of inputs due to the damaged roads and bridges, etc. were not 

estimated. Given this situation, only losses due to unexpected expenditures 

amounting to PhP 92.3 were included. The table below shows the total of damages 

and losses.  

 
Table 16. Summary of Damage and Losses for Roads and Bridges (in Millions) 

Prov/City/Mun Damage Losses Total 

Roads 

Bukidnon 1
st
 Congressional District 0.00 0.30 0.30 

Cagayan de Oro City 45.00 49.70 94.70 

Iligan City Lone District 25.00 42.30 67.30 

 Total for Roads 70.00 92.30 162.30 

Bridges 

Bukidnon 1
st
 Congressional District 25.00 0.00 25.00 

Cagayan de Oro City 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Iligan City Lone District 165.00 0.00 165.00 

Total for Bridges 190.00 0.00 190.00 

Total 260.00 92.30 352.30 

                  Source: Department of Public Works and Highways Regional Office 10 as  

submitted to OCD 

 

The detailed lists of individual roads and bridges affected are with the DPWH and 

OCD including those that were initially funded and completed from various sources 

such as the quick response funds (QRF). 

 

RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK  

 

The primary purpose of recovery and reconstruction is to restore access and mobility 

of persons, good and services in the affected areas. Reconstruction took into 

consideration several activities aimed of rebuilding partially and totally damaged 

transport facilities and utilities making them safer and disaster resilient than they 

were before. The following were considered in the determination of the recovery and 

reconstruction activities: 
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1. Updated hazard maps will be consulted on the vulnerabilities and risks of any 

reconstruction.  

2. As necessary, structural design standards will be upgraded to prevent any 

similar event in the future and, if deemed appropriate, relocation of affected 

roads and bridges will be pursued. 

3. Mitigation programs and projects will be identified to ensure that the 

vulnerabilities and risks to similar disasters of existing infrastructure assets 

are significantly prevented or minimized.  

4. Recovery and reconstruction projects will be intensively monitored to gain 

lessons in the future as well as obtain the needed baseline information for 

future PDNA. 

 

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for Transportation 
 

Based on the damage and loss assessment, the programs and projects identified as 

needs are ranked according to their relative importance. As presented in the table 

below, the total financial requirement for roads and bridges is estimated to reach 

PhP 755 million ranked from 1 to 3, with 1 being the highest priority. Recovery and 

reconstruction works of roads and bridges administered by the national government 

are recommended to be implemented by the DPWH while the LGUs will implement 

those administered by the province, city or municipality. 
 

Table 17. Reconstruction Needs for Roads (in Millions) 

Programs/Projects 
Location Cost   Rank 

ROADS 

Repair/Rehab of road Slip along Lumbia-Ugiaban by-pass 

road 
Cagayan de Oro City 20.000 

1 

Repair/rehab of carriageway, K1520+000-1522+000 w/ 

exception  along Mis. Or.-Ma. Cristina Bdry Rd 

Iligan City Lone 

District 
15.000 

Removal/clearing of debris along Sta Felomina-Bonbonon-

Digkilaan-Rogongon Rd 

Iligan City Lone 

District 
10.000 

Repair/Imprv't. of Iligan-Bukidnon Rd, Digkilaan-Rogongon 

Section K. 1532+000-1546+000 w/ exception 

Iligan City Lone 

District 
68.600 

Brgy. Sta. Elena    (L=1.1 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy Rogongon (L=4.0km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
8.000 

Brgy Mainit (L=5.0 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
9.900 

Brgy.Panoroga-nan (L=3.0 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
6.000 

Brgy. Digkila-an   (L=1.40 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.990 

Brgy. Bonbonon (L=1.40 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.990 

Brgy. Kalilangan (L=2.25 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
5.000 

Brgy. Dulag (L=2.00 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy. Mandulog (L=2.50 km) Iligan City Lone 5.000 
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District 

Brgy. Upper Hinaplanon (L=2.50 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
5.000 

Brgy. Hinaplanon (L=1.10 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy Mainit (Centro)-Kapisahan-Sta Cruz (L=15.0 km; 

Thickness 1.10m) 

Iligan City Lone 

District 
6.110 

Brgy Rogongon (Poblacion)-Sta. Cruz 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.710 

Brgy. Sto. Rosario (L= 226.0 ln.m.) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
1.994 

2 

Brgy. Ubaldo Laya (L=1.10 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy Puga-an, Dalamas (L=7,500 ln.m.) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
3.522 

Brgy Sto. Rosario (L=221.0 ln.m.) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
1.167 

Widening of entrance of Iligan Circumferential Road up to 

approach of Mandulog Bridge I including corrections of its 

intersection at junction BCIR (Misamis Oriental-Maria 

Cristina Section) 

Iligan City Lone 

District 
0.040 

3 

 Recon/Rehab of Brgy. Upper Tominobo    (L=1.1 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy Abuno-Panul-iran-Anas-Upper Sta. Elena-Upper 

Tominobo-Suarez (L=8.0km; Thickness=0.10 m) 

Iligan City Lone 

District 
3.550 

Brgy. Tambacan (L=1.10 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy. Santiago (L=226.0 ln.m) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
1.944 

Brgy. Dalipuga (L=1.40 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.999 

Brgy Sta. Felomina (L=1.10 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy Abuno (L=2.25 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
5.000 

Brgy Del Carmen (L=1.10 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
2.000 

Brgy. Tipanoy (L=5.0 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
9.990 

Brgy Puga-an (L=3.0 km) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
6.000 

Brgy. Tubod (L=585.0 ln.m.) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
5.000 

Carbide Vill., Brgy Tubod (L=45.0 ln.m.) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
1.571 

Brgy. Pala-o (L=226.0 ln.m.) 
Iligan City Lone 

District 
1.994 

Total for Roads (PhP Million)           228.071 
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The recovery and reconstruction needs for bridges are also ranked according to their 

relative priorities, as shown in Table 18 below. 

 
Table 18. Reconstruction Needs for Bridges (in Millions) 

 

Programs/Projects 
Location  Cost Rank 

BRIDGES 

Reconstruction of Dumalaguing Bridge (Foot Bridge) 
Dumalaguing, 
Bukidnon  

0.900 

1 
Paradise Hanging Bridge    0.300 

Brgy. Bonbonon (1"dia IWRC steel cables and accessories) Bonbon, Iligan City 0.876 

Reconstruction of Tagoloan Bridge 
Tagoloan River 
Bukidnon 

53.000 

2 

Construction of Detour Road  Baungon, Bukidnon  15.000 

Rehab of Kamatayan-Lingating-Danatag Road Baungon, Bukidnon  2.000 

Panoroganan (L=35.0 ln.m) Iligan City 1.087 

Brgy. Hindang (L=35.0 ln.m.) 
Brgy. Hindang, 
Iligan City 

1.087 

Brgy. Mainit (L=35.0 ln.m.) 
Brgy. Mainit, Iligan 
City 

1.087 

Restoration of Slope protection at Abut. A & B, Uguiban Bridge 
along CDO City-Dominorog-Camp Kibaritan Road 

Talakag, Bukidnon  10.000 

3 

Construction of RCDG Bridge and Approaches (Length = 20 lm)   23.000 

Reconstruction of Baungon Bridge Baungon Bukidnon  140.000 

Reconstruction of Cabula Bridge 
Cabula, Cagayan 
de Oro 

200.000 

Reconstruction of Ugiaban Bridge (Foot Bridge) Ugiaban, Bukidnon  7.000 

Reconstruction of Tagoloan Bridge (Foot Bridge) Tagaloan, Bukidnon 7.800 

Reconstruction of Kalawaig Bridge I (Foot Bridge) Kalawaig, Bukidnon 2.500 

Reconstruction of Kalawaig Bridge II (Foot Bridge) Kalawaig, Bukidnon 5.000 

Reconstruction of Tagiti Bridge (Foot Bridge) Tagiti 2.500 

Reconstruction of Sta. Maria Bridge (Foot Bridge) Sta. Maria 4.000 

Reconstruction of Tagoloan Bridge (Foot Bridge) 
Togoloan River 
Bukidnon  

3.000 

Reconstruction of Pinaanan Bridge  Pinaanan 5.390 

Sitio Pigsuotan, Brgy Mandulog (L=40 ln.m.) 
Brgy. Mandulog, 
Iligan City 

18.730 

Construction of Sampiano Bridge  Sampiano 1.500 

4 

Sitio Pinduganagan, Brgy. Tipanoy  
Brgy. Tipanoy, 
Iligan City 

2.246 

Brgy. Puga-an (L=33.0 m) 
Brgy. Puga-an, 
Iligan City 

0.497 

1st River, Pala-o (L= 38.0 m) 
Brgy. Pala-o, Iligan 
City  

0.497 

Prk Langilanon, Puga-an (L=35.0 ln.m.) 
Brgy. Puga-an, 
Iligan City 

0.497 

Prk 1,  Brgy Puga-an (1"dia IWRC steel cables & accessories) 
Brgy. Puga-an, 
Iligan City 

0.603 

Prk 2, Brgy. Puga-an (1"dia IWRC steel cables) 
Brgy. Puga-an, 
Iligan City 

0.603 

Rehabilitation/Construction of a new elevated Mandulog Bridge II 
Mandulog, Iligan 
City 

 0.000 5 

Panul-iran, Abuno (24"& 16"dia rocks)   1.375 

6 
Brgy. Pala-o (L=53.0 m) 

Brgy. Pala-o, Iligan 
City 

1.047 

Bayug, Hinaplanon 
Brgy. Hinaplanon, 
Iligan City 

2.632 

7 
Merila, Ubaldo Laya   2.517 

Bara-as, Tubod (L=150.0 ln.m.) Tubod 6.280 

Brgy Tambacan (L=93.60m) 
Brgy. Tambacan, 
Iligan City 

2.464 

Total for Bridges (Php Million)           527.015 
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2.5  FLOOD CONTROL 

 

Summary  

 

Except from Cagayan de Oro City, all other affected areas suffered only minor 

damage to flood control structures. Most areas in the region, especially in areas 

affected by TS Sendong, do not have sufficient flood protection structures that are 

supposed to protect the community and other assets from flooding. Once 

constructed, these structures are massive and strong enough to resist pressures of 

flood waters that can cause death and damages and losses to both public and 

private assets.  

 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN FLOOD CONTROL 

 

Damage 

 

The estimated damages to flood control structures and drainage system amounted 

to Php 572 million. The flood control structures of Cagayan de Oro City were the 

hardest hit. The damage to the structures along Cagayan de Oro River, the 

breached dikes along Barangays Carmen, Kauswagan and Bonbon, the seawall in 

Barangay Macabalan and the seawalls in the Municipalities of Balingoan and Medina 

is estimated to reach Php 525 million. The damage to the flood control infrastructure 

of Iligan City is estimated at PhP 37 million while for Bukidnon, the estimate is PhP 

10 million.   
 

           Table 19. Summary of Damage to Flood Control Structures 

(in Millions) 

Location Damage 

Cagayan de Oro 525.00 

Iligan City 37.00 

Bukidnon 1
ST

 Congressional District 10.00 

Total 572.00 

        Sources: DPWH, OCD 10, LGU 

 

Losses 

 

There are no estimated losses due to the damages suffered by flood control 

structures due to the insufficiency of data. 

 

RECONSRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK  

 

The primary purpose of recovery and reconstruction of flood control infrastructure is 

to improve the capacity of such structures to prevent a similar unfortunate event in 

the future. The following were considered in the identification of the recovery and 

reconstruction activities: 
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1. Updated hazard maps will be used in the determination of the vulnerabilities 

and risks of the areas which will be covered by the flood control measures.  

2. As necessary, structural design in accordance with international standards will 

be adopted to prevent any similar event in the future. 

3. Flood control activities will be linked with the reconstruction and repair of 

roads and bridges to ensure that their vulnerabilities to similar disasters are 

significantly prevented or minimized.  

4. Population and economic activities and their vulnerabilities to flood will be the 

prime considerations in determining the priority areas for flood control.  

5. Recovery and reconstruction projects will be intensively monitored to gain 

lessons in the future as well as obtain the needed baseline information for 

future PDNA. 

 

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for Flood Control 
 

Flood control programs and projects are proposed to be implemented over the 

medium-term and long-term period. Since construction of such mitigating structures 

are very expensive and take a longer time to construct, medium-term activities are 

expected to be completed over a period of not more that 3 years, while long-term are 

expected to be completed over 3-year period. The following projects are the needs 

ranked according to their relative priorities.   

 
Table 20. Flood Control and Drainage Needs (in Millions) 

Programs/Projects 
Location Cost  Rank 

FLOOD CONTROL AND DRAINAGE PROGRAM 

Restoration of Slope protection Agusan Canyon Bridge along SH 
Manolo Fortich-Libona-Indahag Road K. 1460+ 823 

Bukidnon 
Congressional 
District 

15.000 

1 
Reconstruction of 3 Flood Control, Cagayan de Oro City.  (Total 
Length = 600L.M.) 

Cagayan de Oro 
River, Cagayan 
de Oro City (1st 
and 2nd District) 

180.000 

Repair/rehab/const. of Flood  Control/Slope Protection and 
drainage along Iligan-Bukidnon Road K1526+000-1546+000 w/ 
exception 

Mandulog River, 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

50.000 

Const./Reconst of Damaged Flood Control Works, Revetment 
(Maharlika Bridge-Fisla Village Section), Brgy., Carmen along Cag. 
de Oro River Km. 2+877-Km. 5+470 

Brgy.Carmen, 
Cagayan de Oro 
City 

800.000 

1 

Cagayan de Oro Dredging/ Desilting Mouth of the River( including 
boulders for spoil protection) Km. 0+000-Km. 0+500 

Cagayan de Oro 
City 

350.000 

Cagayan de Oro Dredging/ Desilting Km. 0+500-11+600(w/ 
exception) 

Cagayan de Oro 
City 

500.000 

Const./Imprv't of Dike & Retaining Wall along Cagayan de Oro 
River 

Cagayan de Oro 
City 

12.107 

Iponan River Dredging/ Desilting (Mouth of the River)Km. 0+020-
Km. 0+300 

Iponan River, 
Cagayan de Oro 
City 

210.000 

Dredging of Iligan River (Upstream and Downstream) Km. 
1526+369 

Iligan River, Iligan 
City Lone District 

700.000 

Construction of Iligan River Flood Control along riverbank of Brgy, 
Tambakan, Tubod, Mahayahay & Ubaldo laya 

Iligan River, Iligan 
City Lone District 

104.000 

Construction of Iligan River Sabo Dam 
Iligan River, Iligan 
City Lone District 

400.000 

Const. of Iligan & Pugaan River Control (L=12,147 lm) 
Iligan River, Iligan 
City Lone District 

3.627 
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Dredging of Mandulog River (Upstream and Downstream)  
Mandulog River, , 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

900.000 

Const. of Mandulog River Flood Control along Mandulog River 
(L=25km) 

Mandulog River, , 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

5,000.000 

Construction of Bayug River Sabo Dam 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

550.000 

Construction of Pugaan River Sabo Dam 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

300.000 

Construction of Kapai River Sabo Dam 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

450.000 

Iponan Flood Control Works, Revetment (from Iponan Bridge II-
Iponan Bridge III) along Iponan River 

Iponan River, 
Cagayan de Oro 
City 

300.000 

Reconstruction of Damaged River Revetment & seawall, L=1800 
LM. 

Cagayan de Oro 
River 

540.000 

2 

Construction of Mandulog Flood Control Upstream of Mandulog 
Bridge 1 & Downstream of Mandulog Bridge II. 

Iligan City Lone 
District 

283.000 

Construction of Iligan River Flood Control, 2.64 Km 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

209.030 

Construction of Madulog River Flood Control (Bayug Is -Bayug 
Bridge 1.24 Km 

Iligan City Lone 
District 

249.600 

Reconstruction of seawall 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

100.000 

Drainage Improvement Phase 2 & 3 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

117.000 

3 

Const. of Interceptor Canal including access roads 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

84.410 

Construction of Iligan River Flood Control U.Laya-Tipanoy Bridge, 
2.88 Km 

Iligan City Lone 
District 

583.290 

Construction of Pugaan River Flood Control 3.20 Km 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

647.670 

 Repair of Seawall 
Iligan City Lone 
District 

10.000 

4 
Construction of Madulog River Flood Control-Bayug Bridge 
upstream 4.36 Km 

Iligan City Lone 
District 

792.280 

Total Drainage and Flood Control (PhP Million)     14,441.000 
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2.6  WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS 

 

Summary 

 

TS Sendong also caused damages to water supply systems managed by various 

water supply service providers. One of these affected water utilities, the Cagayan de 

Oro Water District, is a government owned and controlled corporation while the rest 

are owned by concerned local government units. Damages to water facilities include 

deep wells and pump houses, distribution system, chlorination systems and other 

support facilities. Minor or temporary repairs of the damaged water supply facilities 

were initiated by water supply service providers to restore water supply immediately. 

 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS 

 

Damage 

 

The biggest share of damage was sustained by the Cagayan de Oro Water district 

amounted to about PhP 157 million, followed by Iligan City with a total amount of 

PhP 68 million. The Municipality of Manticao suffered PhP 3.0 million in damages.  

 

Losses 

 

Losses in the water supply sector is estimated to reach about PhP 55 million which 

were incurred from increased non-revenue water used to supply free of charge to 

evacuation centers, on-site temporary camp and less volume of water sold to 

customers due to disruption or cut-off of service connections during the time that the 

system was not yet fully restored. 

 
Table 21. Summary of Damage and Losses in Water Supply (in Millions) 

Location Company/Service Provider Damage Losses Total 

Cagayan de Oro CDO Water District 157.0  157.0 

Iligan City Iligan City Waterworks System 68.0 55.0 123.0 

 
Barangay Water System (4 
Barangays) 

2.4  2.4 

Manticao, Misamis Oriental Manticao Waterworks System 3.0  3.0 

Total 230.4 55.0 285.4 

Sources: Water Utilities of Different LGUs; OCD 

 

RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK  

 

The primary purpose of recovery and reconstruction of water supply systems is to 

restore at the shortest possible time the capacity of such systems to provide water 

primarily to the affected population and eventually to the commercial and industrial 

users in the area. The following were considered in the identification of the recovery 

and reconstruction activities: 
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1. Updated hazard maps will be used in the determination of the vulnerabilities 

and risks of the areas where the water supply facilities are located.  

2. As necessary, structural design in accordance with international standards will 

be adopted to prevent any damage from a similar disaster in the future. 

3. Population and economic activities will be prime considerations in the 

restoration of water supply. 

4. Raising the tariff or water rates will be avoided as much as possible to enable 

the people and the economy soonest.  

5. Recovery and reconstruction projects will be intensively monitored to gain 

lessons in the future as well as obtain the needed baseline information for 

future PDNA. 

 

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for Water Supply and Distribution 
System 
 

The total restoration of water services is very much needed to improve health and 

sanitation in affected areas as well as reduce further losses to water service 

providers. The total funding requirements for the recovery and reconstruction needs 

of the three for water providers is about PhP 169.07 million as shown in the following 

table.  

 
Table 22. Recovery and Reconstruction Needs for Water Supply Systems (in Millions) 

Location 
Recovery and 

Recovery Needs 

Cagayan de Oro Water District  

Production facilities (Pumps, generator sets, chlorinator, etc.) 39.00 

Other facilities (laboratory equipment, office building, 
furniture, etc.) 10.80 

Service connection rehabilitation 93.00 

Total-Cagayan de Oro Water District 142.80 

Iligan City Water District  

 Reconstruction/Rehabilitation of Hinaplanon deep Wells & 
Pumping Stations 

19.80 
 

Repair/Reconstruction of Barangay Water System in 4 
barangays 

2.87 

Total-Iligan City Water District 22.67 

Manticao, Misamis Oriental Water District 3.60 

Total 169.07 
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2.7  POWER SECTOR 

 

Summary  

 

In the power sector, a number of power transmission and distribution networks were 

damaged due to the strong winds and flashflood brought about by the typhoon. 

Several electric posts and distribution lines of the National Grid Corporation of the 

Philippines (NGCP), CEPALCO, ILPI. PHIVIDEC Industrial Authority and MORESCO 

I fell down. The power requirement of Cagayan de Oro is supplied by the Cagayan 

Electric Power and Light Company (CEPALCO). CEPALCO operates and manages 

the distribution of electricity throughout areas of Mindanao, such as the City of 

Cagayan de Oro and the Municipalities of Tagoloan, Villanueva and Jasaan, all in 

the Province of Misamis Oriental. The company’s distribution network includes 138 

kV, 69 kV, 34.5 kV, 13.8 kV, and 230-Volt systems. 

The heavy rainfall and strong winds that started in December 16, 2011 caused 

extensive flash flooding and resulted to damages to the properties or electric 

facilities of CEPALCO including electricity poles and lines. Trees in various locations 

were toppled and caused damages to nearby CEPALCO sub-transmission and 

primary distribution lines. 

Power restoration works were immediately conducted to the damaged CEPALCO 

properties in the early morning of December 17, 2011. A composite Team from 

CEPALCO, LGU (Office of the Building Officials and City Engineer’s Office) and 

Non-Governmental Organizations were immediately formed to evaluate effects on 

the areas that were inundated by the typhoon in order to come up with 

recommendation if and when power can be restored in those affected areas. Three 

days after the typhoon, CEPALCO was able to restore about 90% of the power 

supply. 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN POWER SECTOR 

Damage 

The BPC (a subsidiary of CEPALCO) was the hardest hit with an estimated damage 

and losses of PhP 700 million. The damage to BPC’s mini-hydro power plant located 

in Baungon, Bukidnon is estimated to be PhP 500 million while CEPALCO’s total 

damages amounted to Php 53 million. The total damages of BPC, CEPALCO and 

those of the Iligan Light and Power, LGU-Iligan, MORESCO I and NGCP combined 

amounted to PhP 590 million.  

Losses 

The damages to the generation and distribution systems of the power companies 

resulted in massive brownout in many areas in Bukidnon, Cagayan de Oro City, 

Iligan City, PHIVIDEC Industrial area, the municipality of Talakag and some parts of 
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Misamis Oriental.  Because of these damages, economic losses due to lost 

revenues from unmet electricity demands reached PhP 216 million. Total damage 

and losses are estimated at PhP 806 million of which PhP 590.361 million are 

damages. The following table shows the summary of damages and losses in the 

power sector.  

Table 23. Summary of Damage and Losses for Power Sector (in Millions) 

Company/Service Provider Damage  Losses Total 

CEPALCO (Private)        53.200        3.240  56.440                                                                                                                                                       

BPC HYDROPOWER PLANT (Private)      500.000   200.000  700.000                                                                                                  

ILIGAN LIGHT AND POWER (Private)        13.302      12.762  26.064 

      LGU-ILIGAN        11.504  0.000 11.504 

      NGCP          3.169 0.000 3.169 

      MORESCO I      9.186  0.000                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       9.186 

Total 590.361 216.002 806.363 

         Sources: CEPALCO, OCD 10, DPWH 

 

RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK                                           

                                                                                                                                                            

The primary purpose of recovery and reconstruction of power sector is to restore at 

the shortest possible time their capacity provide electricity to the affected population 

and to the commercial and industrial users in the areas affected. The following were 

considered in the identification of the recovery and reconstruction activities: 

1. Updated hazard maps will be used in the determination of the vulnerabilities 

and risks of the areas where the power supply assets and facilities are 

located.  

2. Based on the hazard maps, buildings and other facilities will be reinforced as 

necessary in accordance with international standards to prevent any damage 

from a similar disaster in the future. The proposed investments/expansion of 

the power sector will also be reviewed taking into consideration the DRR 

principles. 

3. Raising the tariff or power rates will be avoided as much as possible to enable 

the people and the economy soonest.  

4. Recovery and reconstruction projects will be intensively monitored to gain 

lessons in the future as well as obtain the needed baseline information for 

future PDNA. 

 

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for the Power Sector 
 

The affected electric companies are making efforts for the immediate and timely 

restoration of power supply in their respective service areas. Scope of works to 

undertake recovery and reconstruction needs for this sector include repair and full 

replacement of partially and totally destroyed transmission and distribution networks. 

CEPALCO was able to restore its services in less than a week after the typhoon. It 

has utilized its own funds amounting to PhP 136 million to repair and replace 
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damaged equipment and facilities. The total reconstruction needs of the power 

sector is shown in the following table.   
 

 

              Table 24. Recovery and Reconstruction Needs in Power Sector (in Millions) 

Company/Service Provider Recovery and Recovery Needs 

CEPALCO (Private) 0.000 

BPC HYDROPOWER PLANT (Private) 600.000 

ILIGAN LIGHT AND POWER (Private) 15.962 

LGU-ILIGAN 13.800 

NGCP 3.800 

MORESCO I 11.023 

Total 644.585 

                               Source: CEPALCO, OCD 10 

 

CEPALCO will fund the costs of the replacement and rehabilitation of its damaged 

assets and facilities of CEPALCO. As a regulated entity, it follows statutory 

requirements mandated by the Government through the Energy Regulatory 

Commission (ERC). CEPALCO is now under the Performance-Based Rate (PBR) 

scheme wherein the rate increase of the utility will be determined based on its 

performance on the previous Regulatory Year (RY). One of the performance 

measures that have been rated under the PBR is the restoration time of those 

customers whose power service has been interrupted. Since CEPALCO was able to 

restore power supply immediately after TS Sendong, it can increase its rate for the 

succeeding RY. 
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2.8  TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

Summary  

 

The typhoon and floods damaged telecommunications infrastructure in some parts of 

Region X. The damages accruing to telecommunication companies may be lower 

compared to the power sector because some of the cables are attached to electrical 

post owned by local power distributors.  

 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

Damage 

 

Estimated damages in this sector is estimated at PhP 25.075 million which include 

fixed lines, remote line units, telephone cabinets, poles and fiber optic cables, as well 

as subscriber distribution lines and broadband (Internet) networks, resulting in 

temporary network outages in some areas.  

 

Losses 

 

Losses in the telecommunication sector were incurred due to the foregone income 

when the cables were cut. However, telephone services, especially cellular phones 

were immediately reconnected. The following table shows the damages and losses 

of the sector. 

 
Table 25. Summary of Damage and Losses in Telecommunication (in Millions) 

Name of Firm 
Damage Losses  

Total  

Public Private Public Private 

MISORTEL 1.100  1.350  2.450 

PLDT-Philcom  7.600  1.350 8.950 

Sun cellular  2.700   2.700 

Smart  0.750  0.050 0.800 

Globe  3.600   3.600 

Bayantel  5.325   5.325 

PLDT-Maratel  0.000   0.000 

PLDT-Cruzrelco  0.000   0.000 

Telecom Office 4.000    4.000 

Total 5.100 19.975 1.350 1.400 27.825 

 Sources:  OCD 10, LGUs 

 

To date, restoration of damaged facilities financed by their owners are almost done 

in all affected areas, thus there are no recovery and reconstruction indicated.  
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SUMMARY OF DAMAGES, LOSSES AND NEEDS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE 

SECTOR 

 

Overall, based on the assessment of the team in Region 10, damages to the 

infrastructure sector is estimated to reach PhP 1,677.836 million while losses stood 

PhP 366.052 million. The total recovery and reconstruction needs are estimated at 

PhP 16,400.741 million. The following table shows the summary of the damages, 

losses and needs of the infrastructure sector. 

 
Table 26. Summary of Damage, Losses and Needs in the Infrastructure Sector (in Millions) 

Infrastructure 
Damage Losses  

Total  Needs 

Public Private Public Private 

Roads 70.000 0.000 92.300 0.000 162.300 228.071 

Bridges 190.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 190.000 527.015 

Flood control and drainage 572.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 572.000 14,441.000 

Resettlement site 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 390.000 

Water supply 230.400 0.000 55.000 0.000 285.400 169.070 

Power 23.859 566.502 0.000 216.002 806.363 645.585 

Telecommunications 5.100 19.975 1.350 1.400 27.825 0.000 

Total 1,091.359 586.477 148.650 217.402 2,043.888 16,400.741 
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PRODUCTIVE SECTOR 

 

2.9  AGRICULTURE 

Summary 

The agriculture and fisheries sector was among the most severely affected by TS 

Sendong. Among the crops, rice and corn suffered the most followed by fisheries 

and livestock across the provinces in Region 10. Almost 8,000 hectares of 

agricultural land planted with rice, corn, vegetables and other crops were adversely 

affected by the floods. In terms of geographical distribution, Bukidnon’s corn lands 

and the rice lands of Misamis Occidental were severely affected. On the other hand, 

there were more than 67,000 livestock and poultry combined which perished in 

Cagayan de Oro and more than 5,000 in Iligan City with more than 177 hectares of 

fishponds destroyed. The following table shows the geographical extent of the 

effects on agriculture. 

Table 27. Damaged Agricultural Areas by Geographical Location 

 
Location 

Damaged Areas (Hectares) Killed (Heads) 

Corn Rice Vegetables Other 
Crops 

Fishponds Livestock Poultry 

Misamis Oriental 271.0 21.0 52.0 859.0 55.0 633 14,529 

Cagayan de Oro 364.0 6.0 121.0 52.0 43.0 1,389 66,561 

Bukidnon 1,357.0 39.0 223.0 460.0 42.0 818 1,188 

Iligan del Norte 459.0 173.0   0.0   

Iligan City 62.0  592.0 1,434.0 0.5 1,056 4,129 

Misamis Occidental 23.0 465.0   37.0 1 10 

Valencia City 142.0 63.0 24.0  0.0 24 31 

Total 2,678.0 767.0 1,012.0 2,805.0 177.5 3,921.0 86,448.0 
Source: DA Region X 

Other crops include banana, coffee and other fruit trees. 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN AGRICULTURE 

Damage 

The agriculture sector suffered damages in the form of destroyed fishing boats and 

gears, fishponds, death of livestock and lost inventory of agricultural produce. 

Damages to crops, livestock, poultry and fisheries amounting to about PhP 287 

million were private in ownership. Several support agricultural support 

facilities/infrastructure which are public in ownership like irrigation, spillways and 

farm-to-market roads were also damaged. The damage to irrigation amounted to 

nearly Php 114 million while the repair costs of farm-to-market roads (those under 

the jurisdiction of the DAR) were estimated to reach PhP 32 million. 

Losses 

Production losses in rice reached 4,384 metric tons which represent 0.88 per cent of 

the rice requirements of the region for 2012. Various high value crops (vegetables 
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and other crops) experienced production losses of about 6,844,281 metric tons. 

Except for fisheries, losses in the crops, livestock and poultry sub-sectors were 

private in nature.  

The following table shows the damages and losses in the agricultural sub-sectors. 

Table 28. Damages and Losses in Agriculture (in Millions) 

 
Commodity 

Damages Total 
Damages 

Losses Total 
Losses 

Total 
Effects 

Private Public Private Public 

Crops 235.294  235.294 569.673  569.675 804.969 

Rice 30.966   68.319    

Corn 115.607   159.961    

Vegetables 32.933   41.695    

Other crops 55.788   299.698    

Livestock 24.201  24.201 31.408  31.408 55.609 

Poultry 4.889  4.889 6.916  6.916 11.805 

Fisheries 22.275 11.156 33.431 32.005 10.726 42.731 76.162 

Infrastructure  146.180 147.180    147.180 

Irrigation  113.000      

Farm-to-
market roads 

 31.680      

Facilities/ 
equipment 

 1.500      

Total 286.659 157.336 444.995 640.002 10.726 650.730 1,095.725 
 Source: DA Region X 

The private damages and losses amounting to approximately 85 per cent of the total 

effects are those that were incurred by the farmers who are mostly subsistence in 

nature.  

RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK 

 

The primary purpose of recovery and reconstruction in agriculture is to restore to 

normalcy the productive capacity of the sector in the affected areas as soon as 

possible. The following were considered in the determination of the recovery and 

reconstruction programs and projects: 

5. Affected farmers and fisher folks were mostly marginal growers that cannot 

rebuild on their own without external support. Without outside support, 

agricultural growers may be exposed to onerous sources of credit.   

6. The food supply in and out of the affected areas should be stabilized to avoid 

further problems like inflation, deterioration of health and nutrition conditions, 

etc.  

7. Prices of farm inputs as well as the cost of post harvest facilities should be 

monitored to avoid exploitation of the situation. 

8. Other industries which are dependent on agricultural products may 

experience a slowdown in production if supply of inputs will not recover as 

soon as possible.    

9. Mitigation programs and projects will be identified to ensure that the 

vulnerabilities and risks to similar disasters of farmers and existing 

infrastructure assets are significantly prevented or minimized.  
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10. Recovery and reconstruction projects will be intensively monitored to gain 

lessons in the future as well as obtain the needed baseline information for 

future PDNA. 

 

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for Agriculture  

To normalize as quickly as possible the sources of livelihood of the people 

dependent on agriculture, initial funds were released to enable farmers and fisher 

folks to resume their normal economic activities. An estimated amount of PhP 14.3 

million was released for the distribution of seeds, fertilizer, veterinary medicines, 

repair of farm-to-market roads, etc. while PhP 2.2 million was provided to the fisher 

folks for the repair or replacement of their fishing boats, fingerlings, payao, etc.   

Based on the estimation of damages and losses in agriculture from the field, the 

additional needs were identified and ranked according to their relative priorities. The 

needed programs and projects identified are classified according to the sub-sectors. 

Among the activities identified are the provision of farm production inputs, livestock 

dispersal, replacement of destroyed equipment and gears, plant propagation of 

buffer crops, local seed production, repair of essential facilities like the hatchery and 

post harvest facilities, trainings for livelihood and climate change resiliency. The 

following table shows the recovery and reconstruction needs of agriculture by sub-

sector and geographical location. 

Table 29. Summary of Needs in the Agriculture Sector by Geographic Location (in PhP ‘000) 

Location Rice Corn High Value Crops Livestock Fisheries Infrastructure 

Misamis Oriental 1,828.4 5,609.0 3,355.8 7,290.5 1,125.0 47,950.0 

Bukidnon 25,265.5 19,950.0 5,861.5 4,946.5 25,449.4 224,792.1 

Lanao del Norte 12,106.0 1,649.0 260.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Misamis Occidental 560.4 952.0 1,953.6 4,743.5 0.0 0.0 

Cagayan de Oro 104.4 1,049.6 9,740.0 3,620.0 0.0 9,300.0 

Iligan City 375.0 469.5 53,015.0 15,535.0 0.0 441,235.0 

Camiguin 0.0 476.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Region wide 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,501.0 0.0 

Total 40,239.7 30,155.1 74,186.3 36,135.5 29,075.4 723,277.1 

Total Needs of the Agriculture Sector       =       PhP 933,069.1 
 Source: DA Region X 

The above identified needs are over and above the initial funds released amounting 

to PhP 14.3 million mentioned earlier. In terms of geographical allocation, the needs 

are the following: Misamis Oriental has PhP 85.45 million; Bukidnon has PhP 284.7 

million; Lanao del Norte has 14.55 million; Misamis Occidental has PhP 10.2 million; 

Cagayan de Oro City has Php 27 million; Iligan City has PhP 520.6 million and 

Camiguin has Php 1.7 million.  
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2.10 TRADE, INDUSTRY AND SERVICES  

Summary 

TS Sendong affected the sub-sectors of mining and quarrying; manufacturing; 

construction; wholesale and retail; restaurants and real estate. The urban areas of 

Cagayan de Oro City, Iligan and some municipalities of Bukidnon were mostly 

affected. Admittedly, however, not enough information was readily available due to 

the fact that most of those in the sector are privately-owned and/or belonging to the 

informal sector. Nevertheless, efforts were exerted to come up with the estimates of 

damages and losses.  Only estimates on physical damages were estimated. 

Although income losses were experienced by the firms in this sector, their values 

were not readily available. 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN TRADE, INDUSTRY AND SERVICES 

Damage 

The following table shows the damages of the sub-sectors which account for the 

damages in infrastructure, property and inventory. 

                          Table 30. Summary of Damages in the Trade, Industry and 

          Services Sector (in Millions) 

Sub-sector Damages 

Mining and quarrying 27.875 

Manufacturing  

         Food and beverages 31.171 

         Clothing and apparels 300 

         Publishing and printing 10.571 

         Non-metallic 1.000 

         Metal fabrication 14.418 

         Furniture 8.977 

         Others 785 

Sub-total 67.222 

Construction 61.818 

Wholesale, retail and repair  

         Motor vehicles and automotive fuels 22.860 

         Wholesale and commission trade 11.710 

         Other retail trading 5.520 

Sub-total 40.090 

Restaurants 1.470 

Real estate and renting  

         Machinery and equipment 800 

         Computer and related activities 5.473 

Sub-total 6.273 

Total 204.748 
       Source: DTI Region X 

RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK 

 

The primary purpose of recovery and reconstruction in the sector is to enable the 

affected private sector to regain their normal productive capacity areas as soon as 

possible. The following were considered in the determination of the recovery and 

reconstruction programs and projects: 
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1. The affected businesses are private in nature; government assistance will not 

be extended as direct subsidy. 

2. Affected micro entrepreneurs in the informal sector who are mostly marginal 

can be given the option to engage in other types of livelihood through training 

and other related services. 

3. Assistance to affected small and medium business in the formal sector can be 

extended assistance through credit facilitation.  

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for Trade, Industry and Services 

To assist these businesses in recovering their productive capacity, the following 

programs and projects are proposed. 

              Table 31. Needs of the Trade, Industry and Services Sector (in Millions) 

Programs and Projects Cost 

Provision of funds for repair, rehabilitation and replacement of 
damaged building, machinery, equipment and tools 

500.0  

Shared service facilities (equipment and machinery) for industries 
through the industry association 

15.0 

Conduct of entrepreneurial and basic skills training with starter kits  4.0 

Total 519.0 
  Source: DTI Region X 

The first two programs above are intended to assist the private business sector and 

as such, a cost recovery scheme will be integrated. Funds for repair or replacement 

of damaged assets can be extended as soft loans to the affected entrepreneurs 

while the shared facilities can be on a pay-per-use basis. The entrepreneurial skills 

training is intended to assist for free those who lost their jobs and are willing to start 

a new alternative source of income through entrepreneurship. The amount of PhP 4 

million indicated in the above table is the estimated budget of the program on an 

annual basis. 
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2.11  TOURISM 

Summary 

Tourism is one of the thriving industries in Region X particularly in Cagayan de Oro. 

The downstream economic effects of tourism include increased demand in hotels, 

transportation and the restaurant businesses aside from souvenir shops.  

DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN TOURISM 

Damage 

The most affected in the tourism sub-sector is the white water rafting in Cagayan de 

Oro which has gained prominence for the past several years. Its embarkation and 

disembarkation facilities as well as rafting gears and equipment have been 

destroyed. Several hotels and resort amenities have experienced physical 

destruction that needs repairs.  

Losses 

The damages to the white water rafting facilities and the overall condition of the city 

after the typhoon have caused income losses due to the reduction of tourists. The 

following table shows the damages and losses in the tourism sector. 

 
                    Table 32. Summary of Damages in the Tourism Sector (in Millions) 

Sub-sector Damages Losses Total 

White water rafting  0.315 0.315 

       Embarkation and disembarkation facilities 6.000  6.000 

       Rafting gears and equipment 6.000  6.000 

Hotels, pension houses and other accommodations 5.780  5.780 

Total 17.780  0.315 18.095 
       Source: DTI and DOT Region X 

It should be noted here that the actual losses of the sector is difficult to ascertain at 

present. For instance, although there were some hotels which incurred damages and 

losses, there were several hotels and other pension houses that gained bookings 

when some of those who lost their houses opted to stay in hotels temporarily. It has 

been noted also that the surge of visitors from the donor organizations contributed to 

the increase in occupancy of hotels and pension houses. As such, the ‘gains’ of 

some hotels are not accounted for in this analysis. 

RECONSRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK  

 

Similar to the other sectors which are mostly private in nature, the primary purpose 

of recovery and reconstruction in the sector is to enable the affected private sector to 

regain their normal productive capacity areas as soon as possible. The following 

were considered in the determination of the recovery and reconstruction programs 

and projects: 
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1. Government assistance will not be extended as direct subsidy but will come in 

the form of credit. 

2. Affected micro entrepreneurs in the informal sector who most cater to tourists 

will be integrated in the assistance to those affected in the trade and services 

sub-sectors. 

3. The rehabilitation of transport facilities will strongly consider the needs of the 

tourism sector. 

Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for Tourism 

Similar to the trade, industry and services sector, the damages and losses in the 

tourism sector are private in nature. Recognizing, however, the employment and 

income provided by this sector, the needs can be accommodated in the PhP 519 

million that is proposed for the repair and reconstruction of the trade, industry and 

services sector.  
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PART 3. HUMAN RECOVERY NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND  
CROSS-SECTORAL CONCERNS 
 

 

Definition 

Human Recovery Needs Assessment aimed to determine and quantify the cross-

sectoral effects and human impacts of the disaster and interventions needed for the 

society to sustainably recover from the disaster. Human recovery needs measure the 

difference between pre- and projected post-disaster levels of human development 

directly resulting from the disaster in the short term as well as the medium term, 

including the cumulative deficits accruing until human development has recovered. In 

sum, HRNA tried to make reconstruction human-centric.  

 

Methodology 

In this assessment, capacities were assessed in terms of addressing disaster 

effects, the need for disaster risk reduction measures to strengthen resilience and 

reduce exposure and vulnerability of people, communities, and institutions to 

mitigate potential impacts in case another disaster happens, and the need for 

allocating resources for priority recovery interventions. Recovery interventions 

should enhance the access, process, and rights for risk governance, social 

protection, environmental management, and other cross-cutting concerns such as 

making sure that interventions are gender-sensitive. The quantification of these 

needs remains a challenge.  

Primary forms of data gathering such as observation and interviews with key 

informants provided inputs for the sectors covered by HRNA. Secondary data were 

likewise gathered from different government offices. The analysis were done using 

participatory processes such as FGDs, workshops, and small group meetings. 
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3.1  MACROECONOMIC IMPACTS 

Based on the estimated losses due to TS Sendong, the NEDA Regional Office 10 

(NRO 10) in Cagayan de Oro projected the following impacts on the regional 

economy: 

Labor and Employment 

The results of the Labor Force Survey (LFS) for the last quarter of 2011, which was 

conducted by the National Statistics Office (NSO) on October 2011, recorded the 

total labor force of the region at 2.04 million individuals (based on the 2000 CPH 

projections) with a 71.4 percent participation rate. Employment rate for the said 

period was recorded at 96.1 percent (1.96 million individuals) and underemployment 

rate posted at 22.9 percent. For the first quarter of 2012, the employment rate for the 

region was recorded at 95.7 percent, which remained highest among the first quarter 

LFS results in the last 6 years. Participation rate for the same period posted at 69.2 

percent while underemployment rate which posted at 26.6 percent, are within the 

range of values recorded during the first quarter LFS results in the last 6 years. 

Considering the labor statistics trend for the last 6 years relative to the LFS results 

for the first quarter of 2012 conducted last January 2012, TS Sendong did not seem 

to have a significant effect on the labor conditions of the region. Overall, the region’s 

labor conditions seem to portray a slightly increasing employment rate over time, 

coupled with a decreasing underemployment rate, but also with a decreasing 

participation rate. 

TS Sendong recorded 1,495 total fatalities and displaced 70,314 families. Even 

assuming all fatalities were employed before the disaster, it would only amount to a 

reduction of 0.0764 percent of the total employment which is small enough to be 

noticed; they could have been replaced either from the pool of unemployed labor 

force. Moreover, no companies which are major employment providers have been 

affected by the typhoon. Furthermore, the displacement seemed to also have no 

effect on the employment conditions of the region. Interviews with affected families 

revealed that bread winners have reported back to their work even before complete 

rehabilitation of their housing units or even while still in evacuation centers. The 

income derived from their employment seemed to be their only means of recovery. 
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Although TS Sendong may not have a significant effect on the formal labor and 

employment conditions of the region at the macro level, it destroyed the sources of 

income and livelihood of the poorer families in the informal sector, particularly those 

who had small sari-sari stores, home-based or small scale food processing and 

handicrafts and/or those who lost their backyard animals and other land/agriculture -

based assets. 

Prices 

The Purchasing Power of the Peso (PPP) remained at 0.74 per One (1) Peso (2006 

= 1.00), as of March 2012 despite the effects brought about by TS Sendong. 

Although year-on-year inflation indeed reached its peak for 2011 at 6.04 percent last 

December, such inflation seemed less compared to the high inflations recorded 

during 2008 up to the first half of 2009 where no disaster like Sendong happened. 

Moreover, Month-on-Month inflation showed only a 0.4 percent increase in the prices 

of common commodities in December 2011 compared to November 2011. 

Furthermore, month-on-month inflation from December 2011 to January 2012 

recorded only a 0.5 percent increase in the prices of common commodities. Overall, 

the region portrays an erratic year-on-year and month-on-month inflation rates, with 

a constant decline in the Purchasing Power of the Peso. 

The only significant price increase was observed for bottled water in several 

convenient stores in Cagayan de Oro City during the period that water system was 

not yet restored. However, such incidents were offset by the free bottled waters 

distributed as reliefs and those potable/bottled waters given for free by major bottling 

companies and other major bottled water providers in the city.  

On the other hand, the prices of fish and other marine products were observed to 

have dropped for over a month. Consumers in the city have been hesitant to 

purchase marine products because of the fact that several fatalities have been 

recovered in nearby fishing grounds. 

An increase in the prices of housing and construction materials is, however, 

expected in the coming months as rehabilitation and reconstruction of damaged 

infrastructure commence. Prices of basic housewares are also expected to increase 
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as affected households refurnish their homes. Prices of luxury items, however, are 

expected to decrease temporarily as affected families realign their expenditures. 

Government Revenues 

The Bureau of Internal Revenues recorded a 20.4 percent increase in total tax 

collections at PhP 1.64 Billion in the 4th quarter of 2011 from PhP 1.36 Billion in the 

4th quarter of 2010. Income taxes, which comprised 65.4 percent of the total taxes in 

2011, recorded the highest increase at 24.5 percent for the same periods. Value 

Added Taxes (VAT) collections likewise increased by 16.0 percent and collection of 

other taxes also increased by 7.1 percent. Moreover, customs collection increased 

by 25.1 percent at PhP 1.45 Billion in the 4th quarter of 2011 from PhP 1.16 Billion in 

the 4th quarter of 2010. Overall revenue collections of the region during the 4th 

quarter of 2011 posted at PhP 3.09 Billion, a 22.6 percent increase from PhP 2.52 

Billion in 2010. 

Government revenue collections were not significantly affected by TS Sendong just 

after it occurred. Considering the average per capita income in the region (derived 

using the average family income based on the 2009 FIES and inflating it using CPI 

All Items annual averages from 2009 to 2011), income lost from fatalities could 

amount to PhP 2.06 Million (computed using the remaining days of the year, relative 

to the total days in a year). The said income lost due to fatalities could have 

contributed only an income tax equivalent to 0.06 percent of the total income tax 

collections of the region for the 4th quarter of 2011. 

However, the following should be noted: 

 The actual values of the revenues collected by the government for the first 

half of the year is not yet available. As such, there is no ready information that 

can show whether revenues increased or decreased as an aftermath of 

Sendong; 

 Only government receipts (taxes, duties, etc.) are included in this analysis. 

The funds spent by the government for emergency response and early 

recovery are not included.  

 It was also observed that most of the severely affected families belonged to 

the lowest 1st to 4th income decile; families whose source of livelihood 
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belonged to the informal sector. Such situation may imply insignificant effects 

in the revenues of the government, but it also means that recovery of most of 

the severely affected families would be impossible without government and 

NGOs’ interventions. 

 

Balance of Payments 

Balance of payments for the Philippines posted at negative US$ 114 Million, a 109.3 

percent decrease from US$ 1,226 Million in 2010. The main contributor for the 

decrease and the overall negative balance of payments, however, was the Capital 

and Financial Accounts, specifically on the negative balances for investments, which 

recorded at negative US$ 1,190 Million in 2011. Current accounts, which accounts 

for the balances of exports and imports of goods, services, incomes and current 

transfers, increased by 17.3 percent from US$ 713 Million in 2010 to US$ 836 Million 

in 2011. 

Balance of payments showed that TS Sendong did not have a significant effect on 

the international trade conditions of the country. Moreover, in the region, there was 

no recorded damage on any entity involved in foreign trade. 

Gross Regional Domestic Product 

While the total damages and losses, as shown in the sectoral assessment, can be 

huge and could even go up further upon detailed accounting, its impact on the 

overall regional economy could be rather moderate.  The reported estimated losses, 

fitted into the sectoral grouping in the System of National Accounts (SNA) used by 

the National Statistical Coordination Board (NSCB), translated to about PhP 200.9 

million in gross value added (at current prices) or PhP122.1 million at constant 2000 

prices.  These losses, however, are not enough to negate the expected growth in the 

economy for the year 2011.  At most, it could slow down the projected growth by 

about 0.5 percent at current prices or 0.9 percent at constant prices. Fortunately for 

the region, specifically for Cagayan de Oro City and Iligan City, no major 

production/manufacturing facilities were damaged hence no major production loss 

was recorded on manufacturing; one of the major sectors of the regional economy. 

Moreover, the bulk of the damage was concentrated in the cities, with less or no 
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damages caused to major plantations. The following tables show the 

macroeconomic impacts. 

Table 33. Estimated Value of Reduction to the GVA/GRDP of Region 10, by Industrial Origin,  

                                                 At Current Prices (in Thousand Pesos) 

Industry Projected GVA 2011 Reduction to GVA 
due to Losses 

Reduction to 
Growth (%) 

Agri., Fishery,Forestry 143,941,749 115,101 0.9772 

Industry & Services Sectors 353,604,902 85,834 0.2966 

Gross Domestic Product 497,546,651 200,935 0.4945 
         Estimated by NEDA-X 

 

Table 34. Estimated Value of Reduction to the GVA/GRDP of Region 10, by Industrial Origin,  

                                            At Constant 2000 Prices (in Thousand Pesos) 

Industry Projected GVA 2011 Reduction to GVA 
due to Losses 

Reduction to 
Growth (%) 

Agri., Fishery,Forestry 87,459,589 69,936 1.8569 

Industry & Services Sectors 214,851,770 47,823 0.5637 

Gross Domestic Product 302,311,359 122,089 0.9378 
         Estimated by NEDA-X 

In the above estimations, the following should be noted: 

 The industry and services sectors refer to the combined values of several 

sectors as defined in the SNA. 

 The impact on production costs which could be higher “gains” of the other 

sectors  

 

Household Impacts 

But while the impact on the overall macro economy may not cause a decline in 

overall regional level of production, huge negative impacts are expected to be felt by 

certain sectors and at the micro economy level. Hardly hit are the micro, small and 

medium establishments which directly lost their capital and business opportunities as 

a consequence. The tourism sector has already felt the slowdown in business. White 

water rafting, a major tourist attraction of Cagayan de Oro, lost business for one 

month after the flood (January- a peak month of the activity), although it has 

gradually recovered since then.  Huge drop in visitor arrivals was also reported in 

other tourist destinations. The hotel and restaurant business in Cagayan de Oro, on 

the other hand, estimated between 50-60 percent income reduction due to canceled 

functions, and disruption in operations due to lack of water and power. However, 

occupancy for some hotels with functional water facilities and electricity generators 

have soared in the aftermath of TS Sendong as affected families with the capacity to 
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spend opted to stay in hotels while waiting for power and water to be restored in their 

homes. 

Some sectors in the informal economy are similarly affected. Women tending sari-

sari stores, men working part-time, and fish vendors reporting sales reduction (due to 

rumors about fish feeding on human corpses), see harder times ahead due to losses 

in household incomes. 

These hardly hit sectors may continue to experience a slowdown in business at least 

in the first quarter depending on how fast recovery assistance could be made 

available. Nevertheless, recovery is expected within the year. Moreover, once 

recovery programs and projects will be implemented, significant growths are 

expected in the Trade and Infrastructure sectors. 

POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS  

Apart from the strong clamor to enforce existing environmental laws and land use 

policies, several policy recommendations are identified to fast track the rehabilitation 

and recovery process.  These include the following: 

Prices of Basic Commodities and Services 

• For the  DTI to conduct a stringent monitoring and enforcement  of the price 

freeze on basic commodities; 

• For the DOE to enforce the price freeze for all petroleum products in Cagayan de 

Oro  and Iligan to December 16, 2011 price levels until the State of National 

Calamity Status will be lifted.  Moreover, similar to the interventions applied to the 

victims of Typhoon Ondoy, the DOE should:   a) provide free servicing and oil 

change of all public utility and commercial vehicles affected by the storm; b) 

provide a one-month subsidy for unpaid December 2011 electricity bills of all 

flood victims;  c) work on a 50 percent discount  on retail electricity rates for 

affected survivors in Cagayan  de Oro and Iligan while in the process of 

rebuilding and reconstruction; 

• To review and amend Section 3 of RA 7581 or the Price Act for the possible 

inclusion of bottled purified/mineral water as a basic necessity to ensure stable 

price of drinking water after a calamity. Other prime commodities such as select 

construction materials may also be included in the list to prevent rapidly rising 

cost during the rehabilitation stage  including  housingreconstruction/resettlement  

• For LWUA to cover a portion of the unpaid December  2011 water bills of all flood 

victims amounting to PhP25.3 million; 
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Financial Assistance/Safety Nets 

• For the Bangko Sentralng Pilipinas (BSP) to declare a moratorium on the monthly 

payment without penalties and surcharges for outstanding business, particularly 

the affected MSMEs and home loan obligations of affected individuals  in 

commercial  and government banks; 

• For the SSS and GSIS to grant additional calamity loans to all affected 

employees and  to restructure the monthly payment for at least six months; 

• For the Insurance  Commission to ensure that insurance companies fast track the 

payment of all insurance claims; 

• For the Small Business Corporation (SB Corp), a financing institution attached to 

the Department of Trade and Industry and other government financing institutions 

(GFIs) to set up a financing window purposely to cater to the financing needs of 

SMEs which are hit by a calamity.  This facility shall have liberal features in terms 

of documentary requirement and collateral along with a prompt processing and 

releasing of loans.  

• For the DFA, NSO, LTO, LTFRB to prioritize and grant free replacement of 

passports, birth and marriage certificates, drivers’ license and all other  

documents requiring  government authentication 
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3.2  LOCAL GOVERNANCE AND DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND 
MANAGEMENT (DRRM) 
 
Summary 

Some disasters will disrupt the network of governance institutions responsible for 

political, economic, and administrative decisions and protection of the rights and 

entitlements of people, notwithstanding past and present efforts in disaster risk 

reduction. Governance is exercised not only by the State but also by the private 

sector, media, and civil society. Formal institutions such as the public administration 

at central and local levels, public security and the legislature, as well as non-

governmental and religious organizations, are usually affected by the disaster and 

maybe thus compromised or completely crippled by a catastrophic disaster. 

Disasters often negatively impact the governance structures, infrastructure, and 

institutions particularly at the local level, making them dysfunctional, resulting in a 

disruption of essential services (particularly public administration and social 

infrastructure). Yet, these institutions are required to recover immediately and 

function very well to deliver their mandated functions and services.  

Before the disaster, it is estimated that about 60 percent of the total affected 

barangays in both CDO and Iligan have no functional disaster risk reduction and 

management mechanisms and plans, including disaster preparedness and response 

plans, that could have guided first responders immediately when the disaster 

happened.   

During the disaster, for instance, in Iligan City and CDO, the emergency coordination 

mechanisms that should have been established at the onset of a disaster did not 

materialize in the case of Sendong. Weak coordination system among key 

stakeholders/players was evident especially in the first few days after the disaster. 

The creation of the CSO Multi-sectoral Forum in CDO and their immediate actions 

has helped much to put in place some systems, specifically on relief distribution and 

camp management. 

Another example is in terms of response operations. Most of the LGUs do not have a 

system for tracking victims or establishing their identities. Forty percent of affected 

families were left out in the initial list of affected families.  As a result, about 3 percent 

of the IDP families, particularly those in the rural barangays, were underserved. 

Some international humanitarian groups helped develop mechanisms to fast track 

the identification of IDPs and facilitated the completion of the master list. 

The absence of coordination structure, possible breakdown in the delivery of security 

services, (e.g. law and order, traffic), difficulty in ensuring appropriate and adequate 

humanitarian relief immediately after the disaster, and the iInability to undertake 

early and long-term recovery may also add to the damage and losses in this sector . 



64 
 

Inadequate, inaccessible and unreliable social and economic baseline data at the 

local level have become one of the barriers for more effective humanitarian and 

recovery interventions.  If data were available, these were found conflicting or 

reliable. 

 
DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN LOCAL GOVERNANCE AND DRRM 
 
Governance was highly affected by the disaster in terms of displacement and loss of 
life of civil servants in different government offices, partial damage government 
buildings, and damage to vehicles, equipment, furniture, supplies, and other 
materials.  
 

Table 35. Damage and Losses Incurred by Local Government Units (in Millions) 

 Damage Losses 

Iligan City 

Damaged government-owned infrastructure, equipment and 
transportation/vehicles 
Rescue, Relief, Response and Disaster Management Expenditures 

 
 

        24.916 

 
 

   29.046 

Cagayan de Oro City  

Damaged infrastructure, equipment and transport/vehicles 12.053  

Bukidnon 

Rescue, Relief, Response and Disaster Management costs           2.701 

PNP PRO – 10,  Iligan City and Misamis Oriental 

Building damage 
Supplies and equipment 
Rescue operations: personnel costs, food and water 
Rescue operations: fuel expenses 

          0.060  

       0.110  

 0.681 

      0.124 

Total      37.139         32.552 

 
As for the losses, this includes the unexpected expenditures related to response and 
relief operations and search and rescue activities, and non-physical effects of the 
disaster such as disruption and discontinuity of services and systems, closure of 
government offices, and others. 
 
 
RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK 
 
For Local Governance and DRRM sectors, the focus is on governing the recovery 
process and recovery of governance systems. This means restoring and 
strengthening the governance of the recovery process and DRR through effective 
governance and using DRR to recover the normal governance structure, conduct 
and performance impacted by the disaster. DRR itself should be seen as a 
mechanism for enhancing overall economic, political and administrative governance.  
National governments should strengthen the enabling role of public administration to 
lead, plan and coordinate overall recovery in a sustainable manner that builds 
recovery better and promotes sustainable development. 
 
Local government should recover and strengthen the local government’s ability to 
participate in and eventually manage the planning, programming, implementation 
and monitoring of sustainable recovery. This includes supporting and strengthening 
local governance mechanisms including CSOs, NGOs, CBOs and other structures to 
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allow for broad participation in the recovery process and to encourage transparency 
and accountability of governance processes. 
 
Strengthening participation of affected communities in public dialogue on recovery 
plans, individual entitlements, as well as raising awareness about risks is also a cog 
in the recovery framework. DRR is desired to be understood by majority of the 
people and communities especially by those belonging to the more vulnerable 
groups such as the elderly, women, children and persons with disabilities.  This 
emphasizes the importance of empowering both the affected people and the local 
administration.  
 
 
Policy and Program Recommendations for Local Governance 
 

 R.A. 10121 should be fully internalized and institutionalized at all levels of 

governance.  Monitoring of compliance by LGUs on the provisions of the said 

Act has to be strengthened. The law itself has to impose sanctions or penalty 

for non-compliance.  On the other hand, incentives for compliance by LGUs 

should be adopted. 

 Assessment of the functionality of Local DRRM Councils (LDDRMCs) in all 
aspects of disaster management. The LGUs can strengthen their Local 
Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Offices (LDRRMO) by creating 
permanent plantilla or organic positions for LDRRM Officer and other 
personnel. 

 Development and implementation of Local DRRM Plans 

 Updating/review of comprehensive land use plans (CLUP) to include hazards 
mapping, vulnerability assessment, and risk assessment and revision of the 
zoning ordinance accordingly. 

 Require that all lifelines and major infrastructures are supported with 
geological and hydrometeorological hazard clearance from mandated 
government agencies, e.g. MGB, and issue necessary ordinances to such 
effect. 

 Strict implementation of “Danger Zones” Ordinance in Iligan City (as well as in 
Cagayan de Oro City once a similar ordinance is issued) and monitoring of  
the impact of flooding incidents. 

 Budget tracking for transparent accountable governance in the use of the 
Local DRRM Fund. 

 Liberalization/streamlining of the renewal of business permits and issuance of 
licenses to small and medium enterprises (SMEs) and entrepreneurs affected 
by a disaster to kickstart business recovery. 

 Policy advocacy banning the logging and mining activities and strict 
implementation and enforcement of Total Log Ban in identified areas. 
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Policy and Program Recommendations for DRRM 
 

 Enhance the level of disaster preparedness of communities and institutions in 

the region by establishing a standard flood early warning system and the 

conduct of drills and simulation exercises for all types of disaster. 

 Towards a more effective early warning system, the OCD as Chair of the 

RDRRMC can explore with the telecommunication companies the possibility 

for OCD/PAGASA to be assigned a special or dedicated 4-digit number for its 

official advisory text message on weather forecast and related information. 

The message/advisory will be sent to mobile phone subscribers of local 

DRRMCs who will also relay to communities in specific danger areas. This will 

address the problem of irresponsible text messaging or unfounded/unofficial 

advisory on forecast of pending disasters. 

 TS Sendong is seen by many as a test of leadership and good governance.  

Enforcement of environmental laws, particularly on prohibiting settlements in 

identified “danger zones” stands out as one urgent call.  The DENR-MGB list 

of no-build zones includes the following: Cagayan de Oro:  (a) Sitio Calacala; 

(b) Isla Delta 1; (c) Isla Delta 2 (d) Isla de Oro; (e) Isla Baksan; (f) isla 

Bugnao; and, (g) Tambo, Macasandig. Iligan City has already passed an 

ordinance on Danger Zones, which should be strictly implemented. In Iligan 

City, the Danger Zones are:  Puroks 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 13 in Barangay 

Santiago; Puroks Duranta A, Duranta B, San Francisco, and Ilang-ilang in 

Barangay Sta. Filomena; Puroks 1 to 9, all in Bayug Island, Barangay 

Hinaplanon.  Further, development shall be restricted in Puroks 1, 9, 10, 11, 

and 12 located in Barangay Santiago 

 Inclusion of geohazard assessment in all development undertakings 

regardless of location. 

 Physical vulnerability assessment of critical facilities and lifelines in the cities 

and in the region. 

 Conduct of participatory capacity and vulnerability assessment in all 

barangays. 

 Institutionalization of database management including inventory of local 

resources, exposure, damage and losses, and disaster risks. 

 The disaster has demonstrated the substantial role of NGOs in relief, 

response, and early recovery work.  There is therefore a need for government 

to encourage the strengthening of civil society groups, especially volunteer 

groups and to establish and nurture a collaborative relationship with them.   

 Establish community-based disaster risk reduction (CBDRR) processes in 

riverside communities, those on steep slopes, and those in resettlement sites. 

Involving the communities in disaster risk management has proven to be an 

effective strategy, as in the Albay experience. 

 Preparation of IEC materials on Local DRRM and Disaster Preparedness. 

Including popularization of the meaning “danger zones.” 
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 Documentation of local best practices in DRR and climate change adaptation 

(CCA). 

 Strengthening linkages with the private sector. 

 Continuing Capacity building on DRR and CCA including SPHERE 

International Standards (from the purok/barangay level to provincial level). 

 Integration of gender in DRR. 

 
Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs 
 

Table 36. Priority Needs for Disaster Resilient Recovery and Reconstruction and Effective Response at     
the Local Level (in Millions) 

Programs/Projects Location Status Cost 
Source of 

Funds 
Funds 

Released 
Funds 

Needed 
Rank 

Multi-stakeholder review on 
policy re issuance of ECC, 
licenses and permits 

MisOr 
CDO 
Iligan 

P 1.000 

 
 

Nat’l 
LGU 

  
 

1.000 
1 

Mainstreaming DRR/CCA to 
CLUP including acquisition of 
GIS software and hardware. 

 
 

CDO 
O 1.500 

 
 

OP/Nat’l 

  
 

1.500 
2 

Purchase and Installation of 

local flood early warning 

system. 

Bukidnon 
CDO 
MisOr P 12.300 

 
 

OP/Nat’l 

  
 

12.300 

3 
 

Purchase of emergency 
response equipment and 
facilities (additional rescue 
boats and equipment).  

 
Conduct of Disaster 
Emergency Assistance/ 
Search and Rescue Trainings 
of Personnel;  

 
Purchase of Additional rescue 
equipment; Repair and 
damaged equipment & 
structures. 

 
MisOr 

 
Iligan 

 
 
 
Bukidnon 

 
 

 
MisOr 
 

P 
 

P 
 
 
 

P 
 
 
 

P 
 
 
 

7.500 
 
2.500 

 
 
 

1.150 
 

 
 
3.000 
 

 
 

 
Nat’l/OP 

 
-do- 

 
 

Nat’l/ 
LGU 

 
 
 
OP/Nat’l 

 

  
7.500 

 
2.500 

 
 
 

1.150 
 
 
 

3.000 

Formulation of City DRRM 
plans 

 
CDO 
Iligan 

P 2.600 
 

LGU 
  

2.600 
 

4 

Community based disaster 
awareness training program 

CDO 
Iligan 

O 3.000 
LGU   

3.000 
5 
 

Risk and Vulnerability 
Assessment and Proficiency  
Training 

CDO 
&Iligan 

P 0.055 LGU/Nat’l  0.055 
 

Updating/Conduct of 
Inventory of critical 
building/infrastructures 

CDO&Iligan P 0.008 LGU/Nat’l  0.088 
 

Hazard Maps Updating CDO 
&Iligan 

P 0.027 LGU/Nat’l  0.027 
 

Support to 4
th
 ID PA Rescue 

and Response Program 
 

P 4.501 
 

OP/Nat’l 
  

4.501 
 

Total   39.641   39.641  
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3.3 ENVIRONMENT 
 
The disaster brought to the surface long-felt critical issues of environment abuse 
including the unabated commercial/industrial exploitation of the natural resources.  It 
was perceived that the government has been relaxed in its enforcement of 
environmental laws and policies. Despite the apparent massive destruction of the 
forests and improper extraction of mineral deposits, the government is still viewed as 
having failed to put teeth into the application of its laws and policies. 
 
The DENR’s reforestation program was also cited to be superficial and ineffective as 
the species provided for planting are still harvestable. Informants say that this simply 
encourages cutting of trees as evidenced by the huge volume of logs that were 
washed out into the Mandulogriver at the height of the typhoon causing massive 
destruction and loss of lives. 
 
There is a need to change development paradigms: from sectoral or parochial to 
territorial frame of planning; and from the tradition of exclusivity to inclusivity. 
Environmental protection interventions of both the cities need to also include the 
river basin catchment areas. Properly planned and coordinated river basin-wide 
planning of interventions and collectively implemented by concerned agencies or 
institutions in partnership with the community was seen as a critical step to address 
the issue. 
 
. 
DAMAGE AND LOSSES IN THE ENVIRONMENT SECTOR 
 

  Table 37. Damage and Losses in the Environment Sector (in Millions) 

 Damage Losses 

Forest and other physical resources  
Iligan 

1.876  
 

4.073  

 
- 

Riverbanks 1.481  - 

Upland Plantation 0.328  - 

Mangrove Plantation 0.067  - 

Total 7.825  - 

 
Losses or damage to environmental assets that results to a decrease in quality and 
quantity of environmental services was not estimated. 
 

 
RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK 
 
In line with the Local Governance and DRRM sectors, the focus of the Environment 
sector for recovery is holistic management of river basins as a planning unit and to 
strengthen policy advocacy on environmentally critical areas such as watershed 
areas and river basins. For instance, in CDO, there may be a need to formalize the 
creation of the CDO River Basin Council as a statutory body with adequate budget 
and plans. At the inter-regional level, there already exists a Mindanao River Basin 
Council as mandated by EO 50, which geographically covers Cotabato and the 
ARMM.  
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Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs for the Environment Sector  
 

Table  38. Priority Environmental Projects to Mitigate Potential Impacts of Disaster (in Millions) 

Programs/Projects Location Status Cost 
Source 

of Funds 
Funds 

Released  
Funds 

Needed  
Rank 

Review of existing GEO-
hazard mapping 

 
O 

    
1 

National greening project/ 
Nursery Establishment 

 

CDO 
O 

 

20.000 

 

Nat’l 

  

20.000 
2 

Planting of 50,000 culms 
bamboos along riverbank 
(initial)  

Bukidnon 

P 

1.040 Nat’l(1M) 
LGU(.04

0M) 

 1.040 

2 

Planting of 5400 trees in 
affected areas  

Bukidnon 
P 

0.108 LGU  0.108 
2 

Sanitation and Waste 
Management, Garbage 
Dumpsite Control 
Rehabilitation 

Iligan 
City (6 

relocatio
n sites)  
CDO 

P 

42.144 OP/Nat’l  42.144 

2 

Rehabilitation of Mangrove 
and Fish Corals 

MisOr 
CDO 

P 
 

0.736 
OP/Nat’l   

0.736 
2 

Mandulog Water 
Management Program 

Iligan 
City 

P 
5.000 OP/Nat’l  5.000 

2 

Semi-detailed Geohazard 
Assessment for Iligan City 
and Vicinity (1:25,000 
maps) 

Iligan 
City 

P 

5.000 OP/Nat’l  5.000 

2 

Protected Area 
Establishment (Initial 
Component) 

MisOr 
P 

0.090 Nat’l  0.090 

2 

Preparation of Master Plan 
for CDO River basin 

CDO 
P 

5.000 OP/Nat’l 
ODA 

 5.000 
2 

Rehab/Maintenance/Protec
tion of Roadside and Brgy 
Tree Planting 

Iligan 
P 

5.000 Nat’l  5.000 
2 

Total   84.118   84.118  
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3.4 SOCIAL PROTECTION, GENDER and LIVELIHOOD 
 
Generally, women are first to be mobilized in activities such as relief distribution and 
in the creation of committees inside the transitional shelters. Seventy percent of men 
helped in the rescue operations, while women attended to their usual roles of taking 
care of children, and other vulnerable members in the family.  
 
In Iligan, more men died than women although, on the overall, slightly more women 
perished in the disaster than men. Particular attention needs to be given to the 
situation of single-parent or widow-headed households as a result of the disaster.  
While continuing to carry out regular household chores, women who have lost their 
spouses or partners now face the multi-burden of child-care and looking for 
livelihood. 
 
There was no clear data on number of orphans and nutrition status of children in 
evacuation camps.  It was estimated though that 90% of affected children were not 
having their age-related medical and nutritional needs addressed even before the 
disaster. 
 
In the focused group discussion (FGD) conducted in Iligan, three documented cases 
of sexual abuse of girls were noted: two cases in Santiago, and one in Sta. 
Filomena. One of the victims was already referred to a crisis center that at least 
provides a safe space away from the perpetrator.  
 
Civilian safety and protection is among the concerns raised in the FGDs.  Police 
visibility is insufficient, a fact even the police officers themselves recognize. There 
has been a 5 percent increase in petty crimes, probably more since many such 
crimes go unreported. Human trafficking is also reported to have increased by 10 
percent after TS Sendong.  The prevalence of gender-based violence and 
uncontrolled drinking and other vices among men inside the evacuation camps were 
also reported. Some outsiders or non-victims have gained entry and occupied 
spaces in the ECs/TCs which is resented by the IDPs. This is blamed for the 
increased incidence of crime and violence in the evacuation and transitional shelter 
areas. 
 
It was estimated that 80 percent of the most vulnerable groups that include persons 
with disabilities, pregnant, and the elderly were not given special attention. There 
was not also enough protection and de-briefing for response and rescue workers and 
volunteers. 
 
Majority of the victims and survivors belong to the informal sector and were 
dependent on underground economy for their livelihood. Many complained about 
losing their only means of living (i.e., tricycles, balut making materials, sewing 
machines, and others). IDPs cite the lack of capital and the need for cash to meet 
daily needs as their priority. 
 
However, some enterprising women IDPs make use of plastic materials from 
garbage which they are now utilizing as raw materials for making wallets, bags, and 
other items that they can sell in the informal market.  Others resort to “sarisari” 
retailing in the evacuation and transitional camps.  
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At present, NGOs and LGUs are assisting survivors in their early economic recovery 

but the assistance is sporadic and lacks sustainability.  Assistance from funding 

facilities like cooperatives, DSWD’s SEA-K, Holcim’s brick making/mason work, 

Save the Children’s Cash-for-Work have been cited as very helpful. 

DAMAGE AND LOSSES  
 

Table 39. Damage and Losses Incurred by Various Government and Non-Government           
Organizations for Social Protection, Livelihood and Gender Concerns 

 Damage Losses 

Food and Non-Food Items -  

DSWD -  79,467,408.61 

LGUs -   2,173,705.55 

Other GOs/NGOs -  47,104,757.63 

Financia l Assistance to Affected Families -  

OCD -  7,425,000.00 

Total - 136,170,871.79 

 
 
RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK 
 
For social protection and gender, the focus of the reconstruction and recovery 
framework is to strengthen the capacities of vulnerable groups in disaster risk 
reduction, particularly preparedness, and recovery through education. The 
integration of DRR in the school curriculum and institutionalization of safety drills that 
provide information on how to protect one’s self and on reducing risk to the 
community should be strengthened and scaled up. Community-based Alternative 
Learning Systems  in partnership with the Barangays and with the cooperation of the 
local division of the Department of Education may also be helpful.  
 
“We refuse to be victims. We choose to be resources.”  This slogan was cited to 
have motivated everyone to advance community based disaster preparedness and 
risk reduction and management. Despite the tragedy experienced, “life has to move 
on” according to the survivors. 
 
Gender integration at all levels needs to be consistently developed. Concretely, no 
clear or comprehensive data are available on the extent of women suffering during 
the disaster.  This can be a start to enhance better and deeper understanding of 
women vulnerabilities and needs. Another thing to consider is pro-actively including 
women as wives in the entitlements such as in housing. Jobs fit for women 
especially those who lost their partner breadwinners need to be given special 
priority. 
 
In terms of livelihood, there is a call for institutional support from government and 
non-government organizations in terms of sustainable livelihood framework program 
and social enterprise development and the implementation of a focused 
comprehensive livelihood program for the IDPs, particularly in their resettlement 
areas sites that will include learning new livelihood skills and provision of capital/ 
seed money for community-based enterprises and other facilities. Preferences for 
employment and income-generation range from agriculture to industry-driven 
employments. 
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Priority Reconstruction and Recovery Needs 
 

Table 40. Priority Recovery and Reconstruction Needs to Provide Social Protection 
and Livelihood Options 

Name of Project Location Status Cost Source of 
Funds 

Funds 
Released 

Funds 
Needed 

Rank 

Establishment of one- stop- 
shop/ center for gender based 
violence victims 

 P     1 

Construction of multipurpose 
hall/community center in every 
relocation site with complete 
gender sensitive facilities (10 
units) 

Iligan 
CDO 

P 60.000 OP/Nat’l 
(OCD) 

 60.000 2 

Provision of livelihood starter 
kits 

CDO 
Iligan 

P 57.500 
5.000 

OP/Nat’l  57.500 
5.000 

2 

Practical skills trainings on 
productivity, livelihood 

Iligan 
Bukidnon 

MisOr 

P 19.112 
6.000 
6.010 

OP/Nat’l  19.112 
6.000 
6.010 

2 

Provision of food and non-food 
items to vulnerable groups 
meeting the 2000 food calorie 
requirements/person 

Iligan 
CDO 

O     2 

Capability building on RA 9262  O/PL     3 

Establishment of safe and 
secured facility for women and 
children 

 O/PL     4 

Capital assistance to 
survivors/affected 
families/Emergency 
Employment Program 

Bukidnon 
Iligan 
CDO 
MisOr 

 

P 0.705 
14.484 
1.017 
7.500 

DOLE 
DSWD 

 0.705 
14.484 
1.017 
7.500 

5 

Alternative livelihood 
projects/Restoration of lost 
livelihood 

MisOr 
CDO 
Iligan 

P 1.700 
4.388 
5.611 

OP 
DOLE 

 1.700 
4.388 
5.611 

5 

Provision of hygiene kits  O/P     5 

Provision of basic 
psychosocial support 

 P     5 

Relocation and reconstruction 
of totally damaged day 
care centers including furniture 

Iligan P 15.000 LGU  15.000 5 

Repair of partially damaged 
day care centers including 
furniture 

Iligan P 1.155 LGU  1.155 5 

Provision of sustainable 
livelihood assistance 

MisOr 
Bukidnon 

CDO 
Iligan 

 83.690 
22.300 

157.850 
76.375 

DSWD  83.690 
22.300 

157.850 
76.375 

 

Cash for Work (for community 
works and services) 

Iligan 
CDO 

 11.870 
 

14.484 

DSWD 11.870 
14.000 

0.700 
 

0.484 

 

Community Enterprise/other 
Livelihood Projects 

Iligan  50.000 OP/LGU/ 
ODA 

 50.000  

Protection Monitoring, Quick 
impact livelihood, Capability-
building in relocation areas 

Iligan  2.490   2.490  

Financial Assistance to 
Affected Families 

 
Region-

wide 

 10.290 OCD  10.290  

Total   634.531  25.870 609.361  
Note: Funds released based on latest data from DSWD 
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ANNEX 
 
 
 
 

INITIATION TRAINING ON THE PDNA-DALA ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY 
Dynasty Court Hotel, 14-16 March 2012 

Trainers:  Dr. Marqueza L. Reyes, OCD Senior Adviser for DRRM 

          Mr. Emmanuel Torrente, OCD Consultant 

      Mr. Sajid Anwar, World Bank, Washington, D.C. 

 

Agency/LGU Name 

Balay Mindanaw Rochelle Mordemo 

BFAR Angelilah T Cabig 

 Dalia Uddin 

Bukidnon Salvacion C Dedicatoria 

 Ceferina O Caina 

 Ma Leah V Barquez 

Cagayan de Oro Engr Armen Cuenca 

CEPALCO Engr Teodoro V Cahoy 

 Rodil Ricardo A Mansueto 

CHR Atty Rochelle Dagaraga 

COWD-CDO Engr Antonio Young 

CW S-Iligan Engr Jaime Sato 

DENR-EMB Engr Raedwulf C Geollege 

 Norodin O Dimaporo 

DepEd Noe D Simene 

 Eusebio Agwanta 

DILG Dib’n B Nanol 

DOH-CHDNM Engr Lloyd Tacbas 

 Kervy Ipanag, R. N. 

DOST Gerrylou Sweet M Pia 

DOT Dennis Bryan Villarin 

DPWH Engr Milagrosa Estandarte 

 Marra Badelles 

 Rachid J Mudag Jr 

 Helen A Montes 

 Luz Fatima Ucab 

DSWD Arsenia A Trinidad 

 Romeo R Fernandez 

DTI Engr Reuben Sabelita 

Gender Advocates - X Teresita S Baluyog 

HUDCC Engr Judith Abao 

Iligan Cesar Yamuta 

 Arnel M Bendijo 

 Venerando Bordeos 

 Marilou Sayson 

Iligan Light & Power Inc. Albert V Monsubre 

LWUA Wilfredo D Cruz 

MINDA Olie Dagala 

 Hazel Leal 

 Sylvester C Sales 

MORESCO 1 Engr Reniel Cabantac 

NEDA Rosalyn R Yparraguirre 

NHA Ikmat L Bantuas 

 Engr Fe P Ancheta 

NTC Jegger R Butaslac 

PCG-CGDNM CPO Christian C Rodriguez 

 Capt Danilo Genopia 

PCUP Lilibeth D Tigulo 

PPA Medardo Sosobrado Jr 

 Core Suan 
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PRO-X, PNP P/Supt Robert Baisa 

 PSI Mardy M Hortillosa II 

PTA Lito Jamaca 

UNDP Butch Olano 

 Gemma A Dalena 

 

SECTORAL FIELD ASSESSMENTS 
 20-23 March 2012 

    Coordinator: Ms. Ana Caneda, OCD-10 

Agency/LGU Name 

BFAR Angelilah T Cabig 

 Dalia Uddin 

Bukidnon Ma Leah V Barquez 

 Roderick G Llanezo 

 Rosell Gomez Vasaya 

 Charles Joseph C Follosco 

 Pio R Kunisala 

DENR-EMB Engr Raedwulf C Geollege 

 Norodin O Dimaporo 

DepEd Noe D Simene 

DOST  Gerrylou Sweet M Pia 

DPWH Engr Milagrosa Estandarte 

 Helen Montes 

Gender Advocates - X Teresita Baluyos 

Iligan Cesar Yamuta 

 Arnel M Bendijo 

 Venerando Bordeos 

 Marilou Sayson 

NHA Ikmat L Bantuas 

 Engr Fe P Ancheta 

PCG-CGDNM Capt Danilo Genopia 

PPA MEdardo Sosobrado Jr 

 

DATA ANALYSIS / CONSULTATION SESSIONS 
NEDA Building, Cagayan de Oro City, 28-30 March 2012 

    Resource Person: Mr. Emmanuel Torrente 

Agency/LGU Name 

BFAR Angelilah T Cabig 

 Dalia Uddin 

 Rowena Tiongco 

Bukidnon  Salvacion C Dedicatoria 

 Ma Leah V Barquez 

 Roderick G Llanezo 

 Rosell Gomez Vasaya 

Cagayan de Oro Engr Armen Cuenca 

CEPALCO Engr Teodoro V Cahoy 

 Rodil Ricardo A Mansueto 

DA Charles Joseph Follosco 

 Cirilo C Pimentel Jr 

DENR-EMB Norodin O Dimaporo 

DepEd Noe D SImene 

DPWH Engr Milagrosa Estandarte 

 Rachid J Mudag Jr 

 Helen A Montes 

 Luz Fatima Ucab 

 Leizida E Constantino 

 Engr Renie S Digamon 
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DSWD Arsenia A Trinidad 

HUDCC Engr Judith Abao 

Iligan Venerando Bordeos 

Misamis Oriental Nar Pacuribot 

MINDA Hazel Leal 

 Sylvester C Sales 

NHA Ikmat L Bantuas 

 Engr Fe P Ancheta 

NTC Jegger R Butaslac 

PCG-CGDNM CPO Christian C Rodriguez 

 Capt Danilo Genopia 

PEEDMO Bukidnon Angelito E Mariquit 

 Kunisala Pio 

PPA Medardo Sosobrado Jr 

 Core Suan 

PRO-X, PNP PSI Mardy M Hortillosa II 

 
 

PDNA-DALA SECTORAL PRESENTATION 
Dynasty Court Hotel, 16 April 2012 

Facilitator: Ana Caneda 

Agency/LGU Name 

Balay Mindanaw Rochelle Mordemo 

BFAR Angelilah T Cabig 

 Dalia Uddin 

 Rowena Tiongco 

CEPALCO Engr Teodoro V Cahoy 

 Rodil Ricardo A Mansueto 

DILG Dib’n B Nanol 

DPWH Engr Milagrosa Estandarte 

 Rachid J Mudag Jr 

 Engr Renie S Digamon 

DSWD  Arsenia A Trinidad 

DTI Engr Reuben Sabelita 

Iligan Venerando Bordeos 

 Marilou Sayson 

Iligan Light & Power Inc. (ILPI) Albert Monsubre 

NEDA Rosalyn R Yparraguirre 

NHA Engr Fe P Ancheta 

PCG-CGDNM CPO Christian C Rodriguez 

 Capt Danilo Genopia 

PRO-X, PNP P/Supt Reynaldo Padulla 

 PSI Mardy M Hortillosa II 

 

PDNA-DALA DATA REVIEW 
25 April 2012 

Agency/LGU Name 

Balay Mindanaw Rochelle Mordeno 

BFAR Angelilah T Cabig 

DSWD Arsenia A Trinidad 

Iligan Venerando Bordeos 

NHA Engr Fe P Ancheta 
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PDNA-DALA FOCUS GROUP DISCUSSIONS 
10-11 May 2012 

   Resource Persons: Dr. Marqueza L. Reyes, Mr. Emmanuel Torrente 

   Facilitators: Ms. Jojo Andot, Ms. Ana Caneda  

  

Agency/LGU Name 

Balay Mindanaw Rochelle Mordemo 

BFAR Angelilah T Cabig 

 Dalia Uddin 

 Rowena Tiongco 

Bukidnon Salvacion C Dedicatoria 

 Ma Leah V Barquez 

 Roderick G Llanezo 

 Aizel Joy O Cagaanan 

 Charles Joseph C Follosco 

 Pio R Kunisala 

Cagayan de Oro  Engr Armen Cuenca 

 Davaro A Romeo 

 Bolong A Robert 

 Jeo M Valerio 

 Susan Mabulay 

 Norma Fernand 

 Nida B Pana 

 Nila A Padla 

 Rey B Caliyatro 

CEPALCO Engr Teodoro V Cahoy 

 Rodil Ricardo A Mansueto 

COWD-CDO Nieva A Ladera 

CWS-Iligan Engr Jaime Sato 

DA Audy Maagad 

DENR-EMB Jovencio O Verdejo, Jr 

DepEd Noe Simene 

 Nerrisa O Arrabaca 

DILG Dib’n B Nanol 

DOH-CHDNM Kervy Ipanag, R. N. 

 Kent M Ola 

DOST Gerrylou Sweet M Pia 

DOT Dennis Bryan Villarin 

DPWH Luz Fatima Ucab 

DTI Engr Reuben Sabelita 

Gender Advocates - X Teresita S Baluyos 

Iligan Venerando Bordeos 

 Savador C Gumalad 

 Peregrina L Mantos 

NEDA Elsa Maquiling 

 Leonila G Cajarte 

 Linnito M Pascual 

NHA Ikmat L Bantuas 

 Engr Fe P Ancheta 

PCUP Lilibeth D Tigulo 

PRO-X, PNP P/Supt Reynaldo Padulla 

 PSI Mardy M Hortillosa II 
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RECONSTRUCTION AND RECOVERY FRAMEWORK WORKSHOP 
Pearlmont Hotel, 15 May 2012 

Resource Persons: Dr. Marqueza L. Reyes, Mr. Emmanuel Torrente 

     Facilitator: Ms. Ana Caneda 

 

Agency/LGU Name 

BFAR Angelilah T Cabig 

 Dalia Uddin 

 Rowena Tiongco 

Bukidnon Ma Leah V Barquez 

 Roderick G Llanezo 

 Aizel Joy O Cagaanan 

 Charles Joseph C Follosco 

Cagayan de Oro Engr Armen Cuenca 

 Rey B Caliyatro 

CEPALCO Engr Teodoro V Cahoy 

 Rodil Ricardo A Mansueto 

COWD-CDO Nieva A Ladera 

CWS-Iligan Engr Jaime Sato 

DENR-EMB Engr Raedwulf C Geollege 

DepEd Nerrisa O Arrabaca 

DILG Dib’n B Nanol 

DOH-CHDNM Kervy Ipanag, R. N. 

 Ian Jose C Baang 

DOT Dennis Bryan Villarin 

DPWH Luz Fatima Ucab 

 Engr Milagrosa Estandarte 

DSWD Arsenia A Trinidad 

Gender Advocates - X Teresita S Baluyos 

Iligan Venerando Bordeos 

 Peregrina L Mantos 

LTFRB Casan M Tanandato 

NEDA Linnito M Pascual 

 Mezlaine Say Pacana 

NHA Ikmat L Bantuas 

 Engr Fe P Ancheta 

PCUP Cynthia B Rosales 

PRO-X, PNP P/Supt Reynaldo Padulla 

 PSI Mardy M Hortillosa II 

 




